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English

Specifications in this manual are subject to change without notice in order that Hitachi may bring the latest innovations to
their customers.

Whilst every effort is made to ensure that all specifications are correct, printing errors are beyond Hitachi’s control;
Hitachi cannot be held responsible for these errors.

Espaiiol

Las especificaciones de este manual estan sujetas a cambios sin previo aviso a fin de que Hitachi pueda ofrecer las
ultimas innovaciones a sus clientes.

A pesar de que se hacen todos los esfuerzos posibles para asegurarse de que las especificaciones sean correctas, los
errores de impresion estan fuera del control de Hitachi, a quien no se hara responsable de ellos.

Deutsch

Bei den technischen Angaben in diesem Handbuch sind Anderungen vorbehalten, damit Hitachi seinen Kunden die
jeweils neuesten Innovationen prasentieren kann.

Samtliche Anstrengungen wurden unternommen, um sicherzustellen, dass alle technischen Informationen ohne Fehler
veroffentlicht worden sind. Fir Druckfehler kann Hitachi jedoch keine Verantwortung tibernehmen, da sie auRerhalb ihrer
Kontrolle liegen.

Francais

Les caractéristiques publiées dans ce manuel peuvent étre modifiées sans préavis, Hitachi souhaitant pouvoir toujours
offrir a ses clients les derniéres innovations.

Bien que tous les efforts sont faits pour assurer I'exactitude des caractéristiques, les erreurs d’'impression sont hors du
contrdle de Hitachi qui ne pourrait en étre tenu responsable.

Italiano

Le specifiche di questo manuale sono soggette a modifica senza preavviso affinché Hitachi possa offrire ai propri clienti
le ultime novita.

Sebbene sia stata posta la massima cura nel garantire la correttezza dei dati, Hitachi non & responsabile per eventuali
errori di stampa che esulano dal proprio controllo.

Portugués

As especificagbes apresentadas neste manual estédo sujeitas a alteragdes sem aviso prévio, de modo a que a Hitachi
possa oferecer aos seus clientes, da forma mais expedita possivel, as inovagdes mais recentes.

Apesar de serem feitos todos os esforgos para assegurar que todas as especificagdes apresentadas séo correctas,
quaisquer erros de impressao estéo fora do controlo da Hitachi, que ndo pode ser responsabilizada por estes erros
eventuais.

Dansk

Specifikationerne i denne vejledning kan aendres uden varsel, for at Hitachi kan bringe de nyeste innovationer ud til kunderne.
Pa trods af alle anstrengelser for at sikre at alle specifikationerne er korrekte, har Hitachi ikke kontrol over trykfejl, og
Hitachi kan ikke holdes ansvarlig herfor.

Nederlands

De specificaties in deze handleiding kunnen worden gewijzigd zonder verdere kennisgeving zodat Hitachi zijn klanten
kan voorzien van de nieuwste innovaties.

ledere poging wordt ondernomen om te zorgen dat alle specificaties juist zijn. Voorkomende drukfouten kunnen echter
niet door Hitachi worden gecontroleerd, waardoor Hitachi niet aansprakelijk kan worden gesteld voor deze fouten.

Svenska

Specifikationerna i den har handboken kan andras utan féregaende meddelande for att Hitachi ska kunna leverera de
senaste innovationerna till kunderna.

Vi pa Hitachi gor allt vi kan for att se till att alla specifikationer stdammer, men vi har ingen kontroll dver tryckfel och kan
darfor inte hallas ansvariga for den typen av fel.

EAAhnika

O1 rpodiaypa@ég Tou eyxelipIdiou uTTopolv va aAAGgouv xwpig TTpocgidoTroinon, Trpokelpgévou n Hitachi va mapéxer Tig
TEAEUTAIEG KAIVOTOUIEG OTOUG TTEAATEG TNG.

Av kai €xel yivel KaBe TTpooTTABEIa TTPOKEINEVOU Va £EA0QAAIOTEI OTI 01 TTPOdIAYPAPEG eival CwaTEG, N Hitachi dev ptropei
va eAEyEel Ta TUTTOYPAQIKA AGON Kal, wg €K ToUTOU, eV PEPEI Kauia eubuvn yia autd Ta Aden.



Bunrapcku

CneumndmkaummnTe B TOBa pbKOBOACTBO Moasiexar Ha nsaMeHeHust 6e3 n3pectsBaHe, Taka ye Hitachi ga moxe
[anpefocTaBsi Ha CBOMTE KIMEHTU NocreaHuTe MHOBaLUUN.

Monarat ce BCUYKM yCUnus, 3a a ce rapaHTupa, Ye BCUYKM cneumdmrkaumm ca KOPeKTHU, HO NeYaTHUTE rpeLlkn ca
n3BbH o6cera Ha koHTpona Ha Hitachi n Hitachi He Moxe fa HOCK OTFOBOPHOCT 3a Te3n rpeLuKku.

Cestina

Aby spole¢nost Hitachi mohla svym zakaznikim poskytovat nejnovéjsi inovace, specifikace uvedené v této pfiruc¢ce
podléhaji zménam bez pfedchoziho upozornéni.

PrestoZe vynakladame maximalni usili, aby vSechny specifikace byly spravné, tiskové chyby nespadaji pod kontrolu
spole¢nosti Hitachi, ktera za takové chyby nenese odpovédnost.

Eesti

Kéesoleva juhendi tehnilised kirjeldused voivad muutuda ilma ette teatamiseta, selleks et Hitachi saaks tuua oma
klientideni kdige uuemad innovatsioonid.

Kuigi plitakse tagada, et kdik tehnilised kirjeldused oleksid diged, on triikkivead valjaspool Hitachi kontrolli; Hitachi ei
vastuta nende vigade eest.

Magyar

Az alabbi kézikdnyvben foglalt elirasok elézetes értesités nélkil valtozhatnak, annak érdekében, hogy a Hitachi a
legfrissebb Ujitasokkal szolgalhasson Ugyfelei szamara.

Bar minden er6feszitést megtesziink annak érdekében, hogy minden el8iras helyes legyen, a nyomtatasi hibak nem
allnak a Hitachi ellenérzése alatt; ezekért a hibakért a Hitachi nem tehet6 feleléssé.

LatvieSu

Sis rokasgramatas specifikacijas var mainities bez bridindjuma, lai Hitachi varétu saviem klientiem piedavat jaunakas
inovacijas.

Lai gan tiek pieliktas visas piles, nodroSinot, ka visas specifikacijas ir pareizas, drukaSanas klddas ir arpus Hitachi
kontroles; Hitachi nevar bat atbildiga par $Tim k|adam.

Lietuviy

Sio vadovo specifikacijos gali bati kei¢iamos be jspé&jimo, kad ,Hitachi“ galéty pateikti savo klientams paskutines naujoves.
Nors dedamos visos pastangos siekiant uztikrinti, kad visos specifikacijos bty teisingos, ,Hitachi“ nekontroliuoja
spausdinimo klaidy; ,Hitachi“ negali biti laikoma atsakinga uz tokias klaidas.

Polski

Zamieszczone w niniejszej instrukcji obstugi dane techniczne mogg ulec zmianie bez uprzedniego powiadomienia ze
wzgledu na innowacyjne rozwigzania, jakie firma Hitachi nieustannie wprowadza z myslg o swoich klientach.

Mimo podejmowanych staran, aby zapewni¢ poprawnos$¢ wszystkich podanych tutaj informacji, nie mozna wykluczy¢
zaistnienia btedow drukarskich, za ktére firma Hitachi nie ponosi zadnej odpowiedzialnosci.

Roména

Specificatiile din acest manual pot fi modificate fara notificare prealabild, pentru ca Hitachi sa poata pune la dispozitia
clientilor nostri ultimele inovatii.

Desi depunem toate eforturile pentru a ne asigura ca toate specificatiile sunt corecte, erorile de tiparire depasesc
controlul Hitachi; Hitachi nu poate fi tras la réspundere pentru aceste erori.

Pycckun

TexHUYeckre XxapakTepUCTMKM, coaepallmecs B JaHHOM PyKOBOACTBE, MOryT BbiTb M3MeHeHb! Hitachi 6e3
npeaBapuTeNibHOrO YBEAOMIIEHMS, MO NPUYMHE NOCTOSIHHOTO BHEAPEHWS! NOCNEAHNX MHHOBaLWIA.

HecmoTpsi Ha TO, YTO Mbl NPUHYMAEM BCE BO3MOXHbIE MePbI AN akTyanuMsauum TEXHUYECKUX AaHHbIX, Npy ny6nvkauum
BO3MOXHbI OLINGKN, KoTopble Hitachi He MOXET KOHTPONMPOBATL, U 32 KOTOPbLIE HE HECET OTBETCTBEHHOCTMU.

Slovenéina

Specifikacie uvedené v tejto prirucke sa mézu zmenit bez predchadzajiceho upozornenia, pretoze spolognost Hitachi
chce svojim zékaznikom prinasat’ najnovsie inovacie.

Zatial ¢o sa vynaklada maximalne usilie na zabezpecenie toho, aby boli vSetky Specifikacie spravne, chyby tlace su
mimo kontroly spolo¢nosti Hitachi. Spolo€nost Hitachi neméze niest zodpovednost za tieto chyby.

YkpaiHcbka

Cneumaikauii uboro nocibHmka MoXxyTb OyTi 3MiHeHi komnaHieto Hitachi 6e3 nonepemkeHHs 3 METOK 03HANOMITEHHSI
KNIEHTIB 3 OCTAHHIMM BAOCKOHANEHHAMWN BUPOOY.

HesBaxkatoum Ha BCi 3ycunnsi, CnpsiMoBaHi Ha Te, Wwob Bci cneuundikadii 6yny npaBunbHMMK, kKomnaHis Hitachi He Hece
BiAMNOBIAANbHOCTI 32 NOMUIIKM APYKY, SKi He nepebyBatoThb nig Ti KOHTpONeM.



A CAUTION

This product shall not be mixed with general house waste at the end of its life and it shall be retired according to the

appropriated local or national regulations in a environmentally correct way.

Due to the refrigerant, oil and other components contained in Air Conditioner, its dismantling must be done by a
_ professional installer according to the applicable regulations. Contact to the corresponding authorities for more information.

&PRECAUCION

Este producto no se debe eliminar con la basura doméstica al final de su vida Util y se debe desechar de manera respetuosa con el
medio ambiente de acuerdo con los reglamentos locales o nacionales aplicables.

Debido al refrigerante, el aceite y otros componentes contenidos en el sistema de aire acondicionado, su desmontaje debe realizarlo un
instalador profesional de acuerdo con la normativa aplicable. Para obtener mas informacion, péngase en contacto con las autoridades
competentes.

&VORSICHT

Dass Ihr Produkt am Ende seiner Betriebsdauer nicht in den allgemeinen Hausmiill geworfen werden darf, sondern entsprechend den
geltenden 6rtlichen und nationalen Bestimmungen auf umweltfreundliche Weise entsorgt werden muss.

Aufgrund des Kéltemittels, des Ols und anderer in der Klimaanlage enthaltener Komponenten muss die Demontage von einem
Fachmann entsprechend den geltenden Vorschriften durchgefiihrt werden. Fiir weitere Informationen setzen Sie sich bitte mit den
entsprechenden Behdrden in Verbindung.

&ADVERTISSEMENT

Ne doit pas étre mélangé aux ordures ménagéres ordinaires a la fin de sa vie utile et qu'il doit étre éliminé conformément a la réglemen-
tation locale ou nationale, dans le plus strict respect de I'environnement.

En raison du frigorigéne, de I'huile et des autres composants que le climatiseur contient, son démontage doit étre réalisé par un installa-
teur professionnel conformément aux réglementations en vigueur.

A AVVERTENZE

Indicazioni per il corretto smaltimento del prodotto ai sensi della Direttiva Europea 2011/65/EU e D Lgs 4 marzo 2014 n.27

Il simbolo del cassonetto barrato riportato sull’ apparecchiatura indica che il prodotto alla fine della propria vita utile deve essere raccolto
separatamente dagli altri rifiuti.

L'utente dovra, pertanto, conferire 'apparecchiatura giunta a fine vita agli idonei centri di raccolta differenziata dei rifiuti elettronici ed
elettrotecnici, oppure riconsegnarla al rivenditore al momento dell’ acquisto di una nuova apparecchiatura di tipo equivalente.
L’adeguata raccolta differenziata delle apparecchiature dismesse, per il loro avvio al riciclaggio, al trattamento ed allo smaltimento
ambientalmente compatibile, contribuisce ad evitare possibili effetti negativi sull’ ambiente e sulla salute e favorisce il riciclo dei materiali
di cui & composta I’ apparecchiatura. Non tentate di smontare il sistema o I'unita da soli poiché cio potrebbe causare effetti dannosi sulla
vostra salute o sull’ ambiente. Vogliate contattare I" installatore, il rivenditore, o le autorita locali per ulteriori informazioni.

Lo smaltimento abusivo del prodotto da parte dell’'utente pud comportare I'applicazione delle sanzioni amministrative di cui all’articolo 50
e seguenti del D.Lgs. n. 22/1997.

& CUIDADO

O seu produto nédo deve ser misturado com os desperdicios domésticos de caracter geral no final da sua duragédo e que deve ser elimi-
nado de acordo com os regulamentos locais ou nacionais adequados de uma forma correcta para o meio ambiente.

Devido ao refrigerante, ao éleo e a outros componentes contidos no Ar condicionado, a desmontagem deve ser realizada por um insta-
lador profissional de acordo com os regulamentos aplicaveis. Contacte as autoridades correspondentes para obter mais informagoes.

A ADVASEL!

At produktet ikke ma smides ud sammen med almindeligt husholdningsaffald, men skal bortskaffes i overensstemmelse med de
geeldende lokale eller nationale regler pa en miljgmaessig korrekt made.

Da klimaanleegget indeholder kalemiddel, olie samt andre komponenter, skal afmontering foretages af en fagmand i overenss-
temmelse med de gaeldende bestemmelser.

Kontakt de pageeldende myndigheder for at fa yderligere oplysninger.

AVOORZICHTIG

Dit houdt in dat uw product niet wordt gemengd met gewoon huisvuil wanneer u het weg doet en dat het wordt gescheiden op een
milieuvriendelijke manier volgens de geldige plaatselijke en landelijke reguleringen.

Vanwege het koelmiddel, de olie en andere onderdelen in de airconditioner moet het apparaat volgens de geldige regulering door een
professionele installateur uit elkaar gehaald worden. Neem contact op met de betreffende overheidsdienst voor meer informatie.

& FORSIKTIGHET

Det innebar att produkten inte ska slangas tillsammans med vanligt hushallsavfall utan kasseras pa ett miljovanligt satt i enlighet med
gallande lokal eller nationell lagstiftning.

Luftkonditioneringsaggregatet innehaller kylmedium, olja och andra komponenter, vilket gor att det maste demonteras av en fackman i
enlighet med tillampliga regelverk. Ta kontakt med ansvarig myndighet om du vill ha mer information.

A NMPOZOXH

nuaivel 6Tl To TTPOIOV dev Ba TIPETTEI va avapiyBei pe Ta didgopa OIKIOKE atroppippata oTo TEAOG Tou KUkAou {wnG Tou Kai Ba TTpéTrel va
atrooupBei oUpQwva pe Toug KatdAAnAoug ToTTiKoUG 1) €BviKoUg KavoviopoUg Kal Pe TPOTTo GIAIKO TTPOG To TrEPIBAAAOV.

AGYyw TOU WUKTIKOU, Tou AadioU Kal GAAWV GTOIXEIWV TTOU TTEPIEXOVTAI OTO KAIMOTIOTIKO, N OTTOCUVOPHOAGYNOT TOU TTPETTEN VA Yivel aTTO
£TTayyeAUaTIO TEXVIKO KAl CUPQWVA PUE TOUG I0XUOVTEG KAVOVIOUOUG. MNa TTEPICCOTEPEG AETITOUEPEIES, ETTIKOIVWVIOTE UE TIG AVTIOTOIXEG OPXEG.



A BHUMMAHWE

B kpasi Ha CBOSI TEXHONOMMYEH XNBOT TO3U NPOAYKT He 6uBa ga ce N3XBbPISA 3aeHO C ob6LwuTe 6UTOBU OTNAABLLM 1 Tp$|6|3a Oa ce
TpeTupa CbrnacHo npneTuTe MecTtH Unn HauMoHarnHM Nnog3akoHOBM HOPMAaTMBHU aKTOBeE MO npaBuieH OT rmeaHa ToYkKa Ha onasBaHe
Ha oKomnHaTa cpefa HayuH. [opaau oxnaguTens, MacnoTo U OCTaHanuTe KOMNOHEHTU, CbAbPXallM ce B KnuMaTuka, pa3rno6;|BaHeTo
MYy 3a0b/DKUTENHO Ce U3BbpLlBa OT npodecroHaneH TeXHNK CbrMacHO NPUNOXKUMUTE NOA3aKOHOBU HOPMATUBHK akToBe. 3a noseye
MHOPMaLSA Ce CBbPXKETE CbC CbOTBETHUTE OpPraHu.

A POZOR

Tento vyrobek nesmi byt na konci své Zivotnosti likvidovan v rdmci bézného komunalniho odpadu, nybrz ekologickym zpusobem v sou-
ladu s pfisluSnymi mistnimi nebo vnitrostatnimi predpisy.

Vzhledem k chladivu, oleji a dal§im komponentiim obsaZzenym v klimatizaénim zafizeni musi jeho demontaz provadét odborny instalatér
v souladu s platnymi predpisy. Vice informaci Ize ziskat od pfislu§nych organd.

A HOIATUS

Seda toodet ei tohi kasutusea 16pus ara visata Uldiste olmejaatmete hulka ja see tuleb kérvaldada kooskdlas asjaomaste kohalike voi
riiklike eeskirjadega vastavalt keskkonn anduetele.

Kuna 6hukonditsioneer sisaldab jahutusvedelikku, &li ja muid komponente, tohib seda lahti vétta ainult paigaldusspetsialist vastavuses
kohaldatavate eeskirjadega. Lisateabe saamiseks votta Uhendust vastavate ametiasutustega.

A FIGYELMEZTETES

Elettartama végén a termék az altalanos haztartasi hulladékkal nem keverends; artalmatlanitasat a vonatkozé helyi vagy nemzeti
el6éirasoknak megfelel6en, kdrnyezetvédelmi szempontbdl helyesen kell végezni.

A légkondicionaldban talalhaté hiitéfolyadék, olaj vés egyéb anyagok miatt ennek szétszerelését a vonatkozé eléirasoknak megfelel6en,
szakembernek kell végeznie. Tovabbi informaciéért forduljon az illetékes hatésaghoz.

A UZMANIBA

Péc produkta lietoSanas beigam to nedrikst jaukt ar visparéjiem majsaimniecibas atkritumiem, un saskana ar attiecigajiem vietéjiem vai
nacionalajiem noteikumiem tas jalikvidé videi draudziga veida.

Sakara ar dzeséjoso vielu, ellu un citam sastavdalam, kas atrodas gaisa kondicionétaja, ta demontaza, saskana ar piemérojamiem
noteikumiem, javeic profesionalam uzstaditdjam. Sazinieties ar attiecigajam iestadém, lai sanemtu plasaku informaciju.

AISPEMMAS

Pasibaigus eksploatacijos laikui, Sis produktas neturi bati maiSomas su buitinemis atliekomis ir turi bati iSmetamas laikantis aplinkosau-
gos pozidriu tinkamy vietiniy ar nacionaliniy reglamenty.

Dél ausinimo medziagos, alyvos ir kity komponenty, esanéiy oro kondicionieriuje, jo iSmontavima turi atlikti profesionalus montuotojas
pagal galiojancias taisykles. Norédami gauti daugiau informacijos, susisiekite su atitinkamomis institucijomis.

A OSTROZNIE

Po zakonczeniu okresu uzytkowania produktu, nie nalezy go wyrzucaé z odpadami komunalnymi, lecz dokonac¢ jego usunigcia w
sposob ekologiczny zgodnie z obowigzujgcymi w tym zakresie przepisami prawa lokalnego lub krajowego.

Poniewaz klimatyzatory zawierajg czynniki chtodnicze i oleje oraz innego rodzaju elementy sktadowe, ich demontaz nalezy powierzy¢
wskazanemu w obowigzujacych przepisach specjalistycznemu podmiotowi. Szczegétowe informacje na ten temat mozna uzyskac,
kontaktujgc sie z wkasciwymi organami wiadzy samorzgdowe;j.

A PRECAUTIE

Acest produs nu trebuie aruncat la gunoiul menajer la sfarsitul duratei sale de viata, ci trebuie scos din uz in conformitate cu
reglementarile locale sau nationale adecvate si intr-un mod corect din punct de vedere al protectiei mediului.

Datorita agentului frigorific, a uleiului si a altor componente ale aparatului de aer conditionat, demontarea acestuia trebuie facuta de un
instalator profesionist in conformitate cu reglementarile aplicabile. Contactati autoritatile competente pentru mai multe informatii.

A NMPEAYNPEXAOEHWE

oT1oT NpOoaYKT HE O0IDKEH YTUIMN3NPOBATbCA BMECTE C 06bIYHBIMU BbITOBLIMY OTXOAAMM MO UCTEHEHUIO Cpoka CJ'Iy)KGbI, acoaH B
JKONnorn4yeckne NyHKTbl c6opa B COOTBETCTBMM C MECTHbIMU NN HaUWOHalTbHbIMXA HOPpMaMN.

M3-3a xnagareHTa, macna u OPYyrmx KOMMNOHEHTOB, coAepXallnuxca B KOHOMUMOHEpPe, ero AeMOHTaX A0JDKEH BbIMONHATLCA
npogeccroHanbHbIM YCTaHOBLUMKOM B COOTBETCTBUU C ,ElethTByIOLLl,VIMM npasunamu. ns nony4vyeHnsa OOMOoNHUTENbHOW MHopMaLMn
CBAXUTECb C COOTBETCTBYHLLUMMU OpraHamu.

A UPOZORNENIE

Tento vyrobok nesmie byt po skonéeni jeho Zivotnosti zmieSany s beznym domovym odpadom a musi byt vyradeny podla prislusnych
miestnych alebo narodnych predpisov ekologicky spravnym spésobom.

V dobsledku chladiaceho média, oleja a inych komponentov obsiahnutych v klimatizaénom zariadeni musi byt jeho demontaz vykonana
odbornym inétalatérom podra platnych predpisov. DalSie informéacie ziskate od prislugnych organov.

A NMOMEPEOXEHHA!

Llen Bvpib He MoxHa BMKMAATH pa3oM 3i 3BMYaHNMM NOBYTOBMMM BiAXo4aMM MIiCns 3akiHYEHHS AOro TEPMiHY Cry6u, BiH MOBUHEH
yTUMi3yBaTUCSt EKONOriYHO Ge3neyHnM cnocobom BigMNoBIgHO 4O AilUMX MICLEBUX Ta HaLliOHANbHUX 3aKOHOO4ABYMX HOPM.

B 3B’A3Ky 3 HAsIBHICTIO B KOHAMLIOHEPI XONOA4OAreHTy, Macrna Ta iHLUX KOMMOHEHTIB, NOr0 4EMOHTaX NMOBUHEH BUKOHYBATUCS
KBanicikoBaHNMKM cneianictamu BiANOBIAHO A0 YMHHOTO 3akOHO4ABCTBA. [INsi OTpUMaHHS [oAaTKOBOT iHpopMaLLii 3BEpHITbLCS 40
BiANOBIOHWX OpraHiB Briagu.



English

Following Regulation EU No. 517/2014 on Certain Fluorinated Greenhouse gases, it is mandatory to fill in the label attached to the unit with the total amount
of refrigerant charged on the installation.

Do not vent R410A into the atmosphere: R410A are fluorinated greenhouse gases covered by the Kyoto protocol global warming potential
(GWP) R410A = 2088.

Tn of CO2 equivalent of fluorinated greenhouse gases contained is calculated by indicated GWP * Total Charge (in kg) indicated in the product label and
divided by 1000.

Espaiiol

De acuerdo con el reglamento UE N° 517/2014 sobre determinados gases fluorados de efecto invernadero, es obligatorio rellenar la etiqueta suministrada
con la unidad con la cantidad total de refrigerante con que se ha cargado la instalacion.

No descargue el R410A en la atmésfera: R410A son gases fluorados cubiertos por el protocolo de Kyoto con un potencial de calentamiento global
(GWP) = 2088.

Las Tn de CO2 equivalente de gases fluorados de efecto invernadero contenidos se calcula por el PCA indicado * Carga Total (en kg) indicada en la etiqueta
del producto y dividida por 1000.

Deutsch

Folgende Verordnung EG Nr. 517/2014 Bestimmte fluorierte Treibhausgase, auf dem Schild, das sich am Gerat befindet, muss die Gesamtkaltemittelmenge
verzeichnet sein, die bei der Installation eingefill wird.

Lassen sie R410A nicht in die Iuft entweichen: R410A sind fluorierte treibhausgase, die durch das Kyoto-protokoll erfasst sind. Sie besitzen folgendes treib-
hauspotential (GWP) R410A = 2088.

Die Menge an CO2-Aquivalent fluorierte Treibhausgase enthalten (in Tn) wird von GWP * die auf dem Produktetikett angegebenen Gesamitfiillmenge (in kg)
und durch 1000 geteilt berechnet.

Francais

En fonction de la Réglementation CE N° 517/2014 concernant certains gaz a effet de serre fluorés, il est obligatoire de remplir I'étiquette attachée a I'unité en
indiquant la quantité de fluide frigorigéne qui a été chargée a l'installation.

Ne laissez pas le R410A se répandre dans I'atmospheére: le R410A sont des gaz a effet de serre fluorés, couverts par le protocole de Kyoto avec un potentiel
de rechauffement global (PRG) R410A = 2088.

Les Tn d’équivalent-CO2 de gaz a effet de serre fluorés contenus est calculé par le PRG * Charge Totale (en kg) indiquée dans I'étiquette du produit et divisé
par 1,000.

Italiano

In base alla Normativa EC N° 517/2014 su determinati gas fluorurati ad effetto serra, & obbligatorio compilare I'etichetta che si trova sull’unita inserendo la
quantita totale di refrigerante caricato nell’installazione.

Non scaricare R410A nell’atmosfera: R410A sono gas fluorurati ad effetto serra che in base al protocollo di Kyoto presentano un potenziale riscaldamento
globale (GWP) R410A = 2088.

Le Tn di CO2 equivalente di gas fluorurati ad effetto serra contenuti si calcola dal GWP indicato * Carica Totale (in kg) indicato nella etichetta del prodotto e
diviso per 1000.

Portugués

Em conformidade com a Regulamentagdo da UE N° 517/2014 sobre determinados gases fluorados com efeito de estufa, é obrigatdrio preencher a etiqueta
afixada na unidade com a quantidade total de refrigerante carregada na instalag&o.

Nao ventilar R410A para a atmosfera: o0 R410A s&o gases fluorados com efeito de estufa abrangidos pelo potencial de aquecimiento global (GWP) do pro-
tocolo de Quioto = 2088.

Tn de CO2 equivalente de gases fluorados com efeito de estufa é calculado pelo GWP indicado * Carga Total (em kg) indicado no rétulo de produto e dividido
por 1000.

Dansk

Henhold til Radets forordning (EF) nr. 517/2014 om visse fluorholdige drivhusgasser, skal installationens samlede maengde koleveeske fremga at den etiket,
der er kleebet fast pa enheden.

Slip ikke R410A ud i atmosfaeren: R410A er fluorholdige drivhus-gasser, der er omfattet af Kyoto-protokollens globale opvarmningspotentiale
(GWP) R410A = 2088.

Tn af CO2-aekvivalent af fluorholdige drivhusgasser er beregnet ved angivet GWP * Samlet Charge (i kg) er angivet i produktets etiket og divideret med 1000.

Nederlands

Conform richtlijn EC N° 517/2014 voor bepaalde fluorbroeikasgassen, dient u de tabel in te vullen op de unit met het totale koelmiddelvolume in de installatie.
Laat geen R410A ontsnappen in de atmosfeer: R410A zijn fluorbroeikasgassen die vallen onder het protocol van Kyoto inzake klimaatverandering global
warming potential (GWP) R410A = 2088.

Tn van CO2-equivalent van fluorbroeikasgassen wordt berekend door het aangegeven GWP * Totale Hoeveelheid (in kg) aangegeven in het product label en
gedeeld door 1000.

Svenska

Enligt reglering EC N° 517/2014 om vissa fluorhaltiga vaxthusgaser, maste etiketten som sitter pa enheten fyllas i med sammanlagd mangd kylmedium som
fyllts pa under installationen.

Slapp inte ur R410A i atmosfaren: R410A &r fluorhaltiga véaxthus-gaser som omfattas av Kyotoprotokollet om global uppvarmnings-potential
(GWP) R410A = 2088.

Tn av CO2-ekvivalenter fluorhaltiga vaxthusgaser beraknas genom indikeras GWP * Total Pafylining (i kg) som anges i produktetiketten och divideras med 1000.

EAAhnika

2upgwva pe Tov Kavoviopd 517/2014/EK yia yia opiopéva @Boplolxa agpia BepUoKNTTiou, €ival UTTOXPEWTIKA N CUPTIARPWON TNG ETMICAPAVONG TTOU
ETTIOUVATITETAI GTN HOVADA PE TO GUVOAIKO TTOOO WUKTIKOU TTOU €I01XON KATd TNV £yKataoTaon.

Mnv ameAeuBepwvere R410A otnv atpoo@aipa. Ta R410A eival gBopiouxa aepIa TOU BEPPOKNTTIOU TTOU EUTTITITOUV OTO TTPWTOKOAAO TOU KUOTO OUVAMIKO
Beppavono Tou TAavnTn (GWP) R410A = 2088.

Tn 10080vapou CO2 @Boplolxwy agpiwv BepuoknTTiou TTou TTEPIEXOVTal uTToAOYIgeTal atrd uttodeikvieTal GWP * ZuvoAikr TTAfpwon (o€ kg) TTou ava@épeTal
oTNV ETIKETA TOU TTPOIGVTOG Kal Xwpiovtal atré 1o 1000.



Bbnrapckm

B cvotBeTcTBUE € PernameHT EC Ne 517/2014 3a chniyopcbabpkalyuTe NapHUKOBM ra3oBe, € 3a4bIKUTENHO Aa Ce NOMbIHW ETUKETBT, 3aKpeneH 3a u3genveTo, KbAeTo Aa
urypupa obLLOTO KONMYECTBO OXNax/aall, areHT, 3apefieH B MHcTanauusTa.

3abpaHeHo e n3nyckaHeto Ha R410A B atmocdepata: R410A npeactaensisa ¢nyopcbabpKally NapHUKOBU ra3oBe, KOUTO ca B ob6xBaTta Ha NpoTokona ot Kuoto 0THOCHO
noteHumanHoto rnobanHo 3atonnsiHe (GWP) R410A = 2088.

Tn Ha CO2 ekBMBanNeHT Ha ryopcbabpxallM NapHUKOBM ra3oBe, Cbabpxallym ce B nocodeHuss GWP * O6Lo 3apefneHo KonmyecTBo (B kg), NOCOYEHO B eTuKeTa Ha
naaenueTo n pasgeneHo Ha 1000.

Cestina

Podle nafizeni EU ¢. 517/2014 o nékterych fluorovanych sklenikovych plynech je povinné vyplnit stitek pfipojeny k jednotce s celkovym mnoZstvim chladiva naplnéného
v zafizeni.

Neventilujte R410A do atmosféry: R410A jsou fluorované sklenikové plyny, na néz se vztahuje potencial globalniho oteplovani v ramci Kjétského protokolu (GWP) R410A = 2088.
Tn ekvivalentu CO2 obsaZeného ve fluorovanych sklenikovych plynech se vypocita podle udavaného GWP * Celkové naplnéni (v kg) uvedené na $titku vyrobku a vydélené
1000.

Eesti

Vastavalt maarusele EL nr 517/2014 teatavate fluoritud kasvuhoonegaaside kohta on kohustuslik markida seadmele paigaldatud etiketile kogu slsteemi laaditud jahutus-
vedeliku kogus.

Arge juhtige R410A-d atmosfaéri: R410A on Kyoto protokollis reguleeritud globaalse soojenemise potentsiaaliga fluoritud kasvuhoonegaasid (GWP) R410A = 2088.
Fluoritud kasvuhoonegaaside sisaldus CO2-ekvivalendi tonnides arvutatakse korrutades margitud GWP toote etiketil margitud kogu seadmesse laaditud kogusega (kg)
jagatuna 1000-ga.

Magyar

Az fluortartalmu Gveghazhatasu gazokrol szél6 517/2014/EU rendelet értelmében az egységhez mellékelt cimkén kotelezé jelleggel fel kell tiintetni a berendezésbe toltott
hiitékdzeg 6sszmennyiségét.

Kertlje el az R410A hiitékozeg légkorbe jutasat: Az R410A hiitékézeg lveghazhatasu gazokbdl all, amelyekre a Kyotoéi Jegyz&kdnyv globalis felmelegedési potencialja
érvényes. (GWP) R410A = 2088.

A fluorozott tiveghatasu gazoknak megfelel6 CO2 mennyisége a feltlintetett GWP *-vel kiszamitva. A termék cimkéjén feltlintetett teljes feltoltétt mennyiség (kg-ban) 1000-
rel osztva.

Latviesu

Saskana ar ES Regulu Nr. 517/2014 par dazam fluorétam siltumnicas efektu izraiso§am gazém, obligati jaaizpilda iericei pievienota etikete ar kopéjo uzpildito uzstadito
dzes€josas vielas daudzumu.

Nelaidiet R410A atmosféra: R410A ir fluorétas siltumnicefekta gazes, uz kuram attiecas Kioto protokola globalas sasilSanas potencials (GWP) R410A = 2088.

letverto fluorétu siltumnicefektu izraisoSo gazu CO2 ekvivalents Tn tiek aprékinats, GWP * kopéja uzpilde (kg), kas noradita produkta etiketé, dalot ar 1000.

Lietuviy

Pagal ES Nr. 517/2014 reglamenta dél tam tikry fluorinty Siltnamio efekta sukelianciy dujy, jrenginio etiketéje privaloma uzpildyti bendrg ausinimo medziagos, pripildytos
montavimo metu, kiekj.

Neisleiskite R410A | atmosferg: R410A yra fluorintos Siltnamio efekta sukeliancios dujos, kurias numato Kioto protokolo globalinio klimato atsilimo potencialas (GWP)
R410A = 2088.

Turimy fluorinty Siltnamio efektg sukelian¢iy dujy CO2 ekvivalento Tn apskaitiuojamas: nurodytas GWP * produkto etiketéje nurodytas bendras uzpildymas (kg) padalintas
i 1000.

Polski

Zgodnie z Rozporzadzeniem UE nr 517/2014 w sprawie fluorowanych gazéw cieplarnianych, wymagane jest podanie na etykiecie informacyjnej umieszczonej na klimaty-
zatorze ilosci czynnika chtodniczego wprowadzanego do obiegu instalacji klimatyzacyjnej.

Nie nalezy uwalnia¢ czynnika chtodniczego R410A do atmosfery: w jego sktad wchodzg uwzglednione w protokole z Kioto fluorowane gazy cieplarniane o potencjalnym
wptywie na globalne ocieplenie (GWP), R410A = 2088.

W celu obliczenia wyrazonej réwnowaznikiem CO?2 llosci fluorowanych gazéw cieplarnianych (w tonach), mnozymy podang wartos¢ GWP przez wskazang na etykiecie
catkowitg mase gazu w instalacji (w kg) i uzyskany wynik dzielimy przez 1000.

Romana

in conformitate cu Regulamentul UE 517/2014 privind anumite gaze fluorurate cu efect de sera, este obligatorie completarea etichetei atasate la unitate cu cantitatea totala
de agent frigorific incarcat in instalatie.

Nu evacuati R410A in atmosfera: R410A sunt gaze fluorurate cu efect de sera care cad sub incidenta potentialului de incalzire globala al Protocolului de la Kyoto (GWP)
R410A = 2088.

Tonajul echivalent CO2 al gazelor fluorurate cu efect de sera continute se calculeaza prin indicarea GWP * Cantitate totala (in kg) indicata in eticheta produsului si impartita
la 1000.

Pycckun

MocTaHoBneHne EC N°517/2014 o HekoTopbIx (hTOpcoAepKaLLMxX NapHUKOBbIX radax TpebyeT ykasaTb KONnYecTBO XnajareHTa, CoaepaLlerocs B arperarte, Ha cneuuarnsHon
3TMKETKe, koTopas HakrenBaeTCs Ha Kopnyc annapara.

3anpetyeHo BeinyckaTb R410A B atmocdepy: R410A - aTo chTopocogepallme napHUKOBbIE rasbl, Ha KOTOPbIX pacnpocTpaHseTcst Aenctere Kuotckoro npotokona. (GWP)
R410A = 2088.

Tn CO2, akBMBaneHTHoro o

pcoaepxallumx NapHUKOBbIX ra3oB paccymTbiBaeTcs nytem ykasanHoro M * O6uwyto 3arpysky (B Kr), ykadaHHyl Ha 3TUKETKe NpoaykTa, v

pasgeneHHoe Ha 1000.

Slovencéina

V stlade s nasledujticim nariadenim EU &. 517/2014 o urgitych flusrovanych sklenikovych plynoch je povinné vyplnit titok pripevneny k jednotke celkovym mnozstvo
chladiva naplneného do instalacie.

Nevypustajte chladivo R40A do atmosféry: Chladivo R410A je sklenikovy plyn, na ktory sa vztahuje Kjotsky protokol, ktory pojednava o potencidle globalneho oteplovania
(GWP) R410A = 2088.

Tn ekvivalentu CO, obsahujuci fluérované sklenikové plyny, sa vypocita ako hodnota uvedena v GWP * celkova davka (v kg) uvedena na Stitku vyrobku a vydelena Cislom 1 000.

YkpaiHCcbka

BignogigHo o MoctaHoeu €C Ne 517/2014 npo aesiki (hTopoBaHi NapHUKOBI ra3v 060B’A3KOBO NOTPIOHO BKa3aTy KiNMbKiCTb XONOA0AreHTY, WO MiCTUTLCSA B YCTAHOBL, HA
cneuianbHii eTUKeTL, NPUKPINeHi Ha kopnyci 6rnoky.

B3abopoHeHo Bunyckatn R410A B atmocdepy: R410A — dTopoBaHi NapHMKOBI rasu, Ha ki nowmploeTbes Ais Kiotcbkoro npotokony (GWP) R410A = 2088.

Tn CO, eksiBaneHT TopoBaHNX NApPHUKOBMX ragis, PO3paxoByeTbCA No dropmyni: M1 * 3aranbHy 3anpasKy XONI0[0areHTy (B Kr), 3a3HajdeHy Ha eTuKeTui ToBapy, i
po3gineHy Ha 1000.



MODELS CODIFICATION

CODIFICACION DE MODELOS

MODELLCODES

CODIFICATION DES MODELES

CODIFICAZIONE DEI MODELLI

CODIFICACAO DE MODELOS

MODELKODIFICERING

CODERING VAN DE MODELLEN

MODELLER

KQAIKOMOIHZH MONTEAQN

Important note: Please, check, according to the model name, which is your heat
pump type, how it is abbreviated and referred to in this instruction manual. This
Installation and Operation Manual is only related to RASM-(V)NE Outdoor Units.

Nota importante: compruebe, de acuerdo con el nombre del modelo, el tipo

de bomba de calor, su abreviatura y su referencia en el presente manual de
instrucciones. Este Manual de instalacién y funcionamiento sélo esta relacionado con
unidades externas RASM-(V)NE.

Wichtiger Hinweis: Bitte stellen Sie anhand der Modellbezeichnung den Typ der
Warmepumpe und das entsprechende, in diesem Technischen Handbuch verwendete
Kurzel fest. Dieses Installations- und Betriebshandbuch bezieht sich nur auf
RASM-(V)NE AuRengeraten.

Note importante : veuillez déterminer, d’aprés le nom du modéle, quel est votre
type de pompe a chaleur et quelle est son abréviation et référence dans ce manuel
d’instruction. Ce manuel d’installation et de fonctionnement ne concernent que les
unités intérieures groupes extérieurs RASM-(V)NE.

Nota importante: controllare in base al modello il tipo di pompa di calore, la
descrizione e il tipo di abbreviazione utilizzati nel manuale di istruzioni. Questo
manuale di installazione e di funzionamento fa riferimento alla unita esterne
RASM-(V)NE.

Nota Importante: de acordo com o nome do modelo, verifique o tipo da sua bomba
de calor e a respetiva abreviatura e mengao neste manual de instrugdes. Este manual
de instalagéo e de funcionamento so esta relacionado com a unidades exteriores
RASM-(V)NE.

Vigtig information: Kontrollér venligst din varmepumpetype i henhold til
modelnavnet, hvordan den forkortes, og hvilken reference den har i denne vejledning.
Denne bruger- og monteringsvejledning geelder kun RASM-(V)NE-udendgrsenheder.

Belangrijke opmerking: Controleer aan de hand van de modelnaam welk type
warmtepomp u heeft, hoe de naam wordt afgekort en hoe ernaar wordt verwezen in
deze instructiehandleiding. Deze Installatie- en bedieningshandleiding heeft alleen
betrekking op buitenunits RASM-(V)NE.

Viktigt! Kontrollera med modellnamnet vilken typ av varmepump du har, hur den
férkortas och hur den anges i den har handboken. Denna handbok for installation och
anvandning galler endast for utomhusenheter RASM-(V)NE.

ZnUavTikKig onueiwaon: EAEyETe, ocupQwva Pe 1o dvoua JovTéAou, Tov TUTTO TNG BIKAG
oag avtAiag B€puavong Kai he Troia cUVTINGN SNAWVETAI KOI QVAQEPETAI O AUTO TO
EYXEIPIBIO. AUTS TO eyXEIPIdIO EyKATAOTAONG Kal AeIToupyiag agopd poévo Tig EEwTepIkéEG
Movddeg RASM-(V)NE.



KOOU®UKALIUA HA
MOLOENUTE

KODOVANi MODELU

MUDELI KOOD

MODELLEK KODOLASA

MODELU KODIFIKACIJA

MODELIY KODIFIKAVIMAS

OZNACZENIA KODOWE
MODELI

CODIFICAREA MODELELOR

KOOU®UKALIUA MOLOENEN

KODIFIKACIA MODELOV

KOOU®IKALISA MOOENEWN

BaxHa 3abenexka: CbrnacHo Ha3BaHMETO Ha Mofena e HeobxoaMMo Aa ce NpoBepu
KaKbB € BUAbT Ha BallaTa 3atonyidlla nomMmna, KakBo € CbKpalleHNEeTo 1 B TOBa
PbkoBoacTBo 3a ynotpeba. ToBa PbKOBOACTBO 3a MHCTANMpPaAHE U ekcnroataums ce
oTHacs camo 3a BbHLWHUTe Tena RASM-(V)NE.

Dulezité upozornéni: Zkontrolujte podle nazvu modelu, o jaky typ tepelného ¢erpadla
se jedna ve vasem pfipadé, jakou ma zkratku a jak je oznacen v tomto Navodu k pouziti.
Tento Navod k montazi a obsluze se tyka pouze vnéjSich jednotek RASM-(V)NE.

Tahtis markus: Palun kontrollige mudeli nime jargi, mis tiUpi on teie soojuspump,
milline on selle lihend ja kuidas seda kaesolevas juhendis nimetatakse. See
paigaldus- ja kasutusjuhend on koostatud ainult RASM-(V)NE valiseadmete kohta.

Fontos megjegyzés: Kérjiik, hogy a modell neve alapjan ellenérizze a hészivattyudja
tipusat, valamint azt, hogy az alabbi hasznalati utasitasban milyen roviditéssel és
hivatkozassal szerepel. Az alabbi Telepitési és Uzemeltetési utmutato csak a
RASM-(V)NE kultéri egységekre voantkozik.

Svariga piezime: Lidzu, saskana ar modela nosaukumu, kas atbilst jisu
siltumsukna tipam, parbaudiet, ka tas tiek saisinats un noradits Saja instrukciju
rokasgramata. ST uzstadi$anas un lieto$anas rokasgramata attiecas tikai uz
RASM-(V)NE ara iericém.

Svarbi pastaba: Patikrinkite pagal modelio pavadinimg savo Silumos siurblio tipa,
kaip jis trumpinamas ir kaip vadinamas Siame naudojimo vadove. Montavimo ir
naudojimo vadove aprasomi tik RASM-(V)NE iSoriniai elementai.

Wazna informacja: Na podstawie nazwy modelu mozna sprawdzi¢ typ pompy ciepta,
jego zapis skrotowy i odsytacz stosowany w odniesieniu do niego w tresci tego
dokumentu. Niniejsza instrukcja montazu i obstugi odnosi sie wytgcznie do jednostek
zewnetrznych RASM-(V)NE.

Observatie importanta: Verificati, in functie de numele modelului, tipul pompei dvs.
de caldura, asa cum este abreviat si mentionat in acest manual de instructiuni. Acest
manual de instalare si operare se refera numai la unitatile exterioare RASM-(V)NE.

BaxHoe npumMeyvaHue: NoxanyicTa, NnpoBepsTe, B COOTBETCTBUN C Ha3BaHNEM
MoZenu, TUn Ballero TENOBOro Hacoca, COKpaLleHne ero Ha3BaHus U ero
yrnoMunHaHve B JaHHOM PYKOBOACTBE MO aKcnnyaTauun. [laHHoe pyKoBOACTBO MO
YCTaHOBKE U 3KCMslyaTauum OTHOCUTCS TOMbKO K HapyHbiM 6riokam RASM-(V)NE.

Délezitd poznamka: Skontrolujte si podfa nazvu modelu typ tepelného €erpadla, jeho
skratku a odkaz uvedeny v tomto navode na pouzitie. Tento navod na inStalaciu a
prevadzku sa tyka iba vonkajSich jednotiek RASM-(V)NE.

Baxnuea npumitka: 6yab nacka, nepesipTe, BiaNoOBIigHO A0 HA3BM MoAeni, TvM
BaLLOro TEMI0BOro Hacoca, CKOPOYEHHS MOro HasBW Ta NOro 3rafyBaHHSA B LIbOMY
nocibHuKy 3 ekcnnyarauii. Lien nocibHuk 3 MOHTaXy Ta ekcniyarauii BigHOCUTLCSA
nvwe Ao 30BHiWwHix 6nokisB RASM-(V)NE.



MONOBLOC AIR TO WATER HEAT PUMP MODELS

2 () (=) @) (=) (%)

1~ 230V 50Hz 3N~ 400V 50Hz
Unit Unit Unit
RASM-3VNE -
- RASM-4VNE RASM-4NE
- RASM-5VNE RASM-5NE
- RASM-6VNE RASM-6NE

@ NOTE

Icons between brackets mean possible extra operations to the fac-
tory-supplied operations. For cooling operation, refer to the Cooling
kit accessory for YUTAKI M units.

@NOTA

Los iconos entre paréntesis representan posibles operaciones adi-
cionales con respecto a las operaciones suministradas de fabrica.
Para el funcionamiento en enfriamiento, consulte el accesorio de
kit de enfriamiento para unidades YUTAKI M.

@HINWEIS

Die Symbole in Klammern stellen mégliche zusétzliche Betrieben in
Bezug auf die gelieferten Fabrikbetrieb. Fiir den Kiihlbetrieb, bezie-
hen Sie sich auf das Cooling Kit Zubehér fiir YUTAKI M-Einheiten.

@ REMARQUE

Les icdnes entre parenthéses représentent des opérations supplé-
mentaires possibles en ce qui concerne les opérations fourni. Pour
l'opération de refroidissement, reportez-vous a I'accessoire de kit
de refroidissement pour les unités YUTAKI M.

@NOTA

Icone in parentesi rappresentano possibili operazioni aggiuntive
rispetto alle operazioni in dotazione di fabbrica. Per il funziona-
mento di raffreddamento, fare riferimento al kit di raffreddamento
accessorio per unita YUTAKI M.

@NOTA

[cones entre parénteses representam possiveis operacdes adicio-
nais no que diz respeito as operagbes fornecidas de fabrica. Para
a operagéo de arrefecimento, consulte o kit de acessoério de arre-
fecimento para unidades YUTAKI M.

@ BEMARK

Ikoner i parentes repraesenterer eventuelle yderligere operationer i
forhold til de medfalgende fabrikken operationer. Para a operagdo
de refrigeragéo, consulte o resfriamento acessorio de kit para uni-
dades YUTAKI M.

@ OPMERKING

Pictogrammen tussen haakjes betekenen mogelijk extra behan-
delingen om de fabriek geleverde operaties. Voor koeling, wordt
verwezen naar de accessoire kit voor koeling voor YUTAKI M units.

@OBS!

Ikoner inom parentes betyder eventuella extra operationer till fab-
rikslevererad verksamhet. Fér kyldrift, se Cooling sats tillbehor till
YUTAKI M-enheter.

@ ZHMEIQZH

Eikbves oTIC TTapeVOETEIS QVTITTPOOWITEUOUV TTIOAVES TTPOTOETES
AeIToupyieg o€ OXEON UE TIS TTAPEXOUEVES EPYATIES TOU EpYOOTATIOU.
Ma m Asitoupyia woéng, avarpéére aro Yuén e€dprnua Kit yia 1
uovades YUTAKI M.

@ 3ABEJIEXKA

UkoHUme 8 ckobu o3Hayagam, 4e ca 6b3MOXHU OOMb/IHUMETHU
onepayuu e dobaska kbm npedsudeHume om 3agoda ornepayuu. 3a
oxnaxdaHe cripaska Moxe 0a ce Harpasu ¢ akcecoap Oxnaxodauw
kommnekm 3a usdenusima YUTAKI M.

@POZNAMKA

Ikony mezi zavorkami odkazuji na dalsi mozné operace doplriujici
provozni operace dodavané vyrobcem. Provoz chlazeni viz
pfislusenstvi pro chladici soupravu pro jednotky YUTAKI M.

@ MARKUS

Sulgudes siimbolid tdhendavad véimalikke lisafunktsioone lisaks
tehases seadistatud funktsioonidele. Jahutusfunktsiooni kohta
saab teavet YUTAKI M seadmete lisavarustuse jahutuskomplekti
peatlikist.

@ MEGJEGYZES

A zaréjelben 1évé ikonok a gyarilag biztositott miiveletek melletti
esetleges extra miiveleteket jelentik. A hiitési miivelethez lasd a
YUTAKI M egységek hiit6készlet tartozékat.



@PIEZTME

Ikonas starp iekavam nozimé iespéjamas papildu darbibas rapnica
nodro$inatajam darbibam. DzeséSanas darbibai skatiet YUTAKI M
ieri¢u dzeséSanas komplekta piederumu.

@ PASTABA

Skliausteliuose pateiktos piktogramos nurodo galimus papildomus
veikimus neskaitant gamykliniy veikimy. Daugiau informacijos apie
veikimg su vésinimu rasite Vésinimo rinkinio priede YUTAKI M el-
ementams.

@ UWAGA

Ikony w nawiasach oznaczajg mozliwo$c wykorzystania dodatkow-
ych funkcji w stosunku do istniejgcych w dostarczonym urzadzeniu.
W celu zastosowania trybu chtodzenia, mozna skorzystac z dodat-
kowego zespotu chtodzenia dla jednostek YUTAKI M.

@NOTA

Pictogramele intre paranteze inseamna posibile operatii supli-
mentare in afard de operatiile furnizate de fabrica. Pentru récire,
consultati accesoriul setului de racire pentru unitétile YUTAKI M.
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@ NMPUMEYAHUE

WMIKOHKU 8 CKObKax 03Ha4arom 803MOXHbIe onepauuu 8 AoMoHeHUe K
npedycmampugaembiM npouseodumerniem. OmHOCUMENbHO pexuma
oxnax0eHusi CM. akceccyap Komririekma Onsi oxnaxoeHusi 6510K08
YUTAKI M.

@POZNAMKA

Ikony v zatvorkach znamenaju mozné doplnkové operacie k
operacia dodanym vyrobcom. Informacie o chladeni najdete v
prislusenstve chladiace supravy YUTAKI M.

@ NMPUMITKA

BHauku 8 dyxKax o3Ha4aromb MOXrusi onepayii Ha dodamok 00
nepedbayeHux 3aso0oM-8upobHUKOM. [rnsi pobomu 6 pexumi
OXOMI00XKeHHSI ~ HeobxiOHO  sukopucmosysamu  0odamkosull
akcecyap «Komrnekm 0nsi pobomu 8 pexumi 0XornoOXeHHs» Or1s
6nokie YUTAKI M.
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GENERAL INFORMATION

HITACHI

1 GENERAL INFORMATION

No part of this publication may be reproduced, copied, filed
or transmitted in any shape or form without the permission of
Johnson Controls-Hitachi Air Conditioning Spain, S.A.U.

Within the policy of continuous improvement of its products,
Johnson Controls-Hitachi Air Conditioning Spain, S.A.U.
reserves the right to make changes at any time without prior
notification and without being compelled to introducing them into
products previously sold. This document may therefore have

been subject to amendments during the life of the product.

Hitachi makes every effort to offer correct, up-to-date
documentation. Despite this, printing errors cannot be controlled
by Hitachi and are not its responsibility.

As a result, some of the images or data used to illustrate this
document may not refer to specific models. No claims will be
accepted based on the data, illustrations and descriptions
included in this manual.

2 SAFETY

2.1 APPLIED SYMBOLS

During normal heat pump system design work or unit
installation, greater attention must be paid in certain situations
requiring particular care in order to avoid injuries an damage to
the unit, the installation or the building or property.

Situations that jeopardise the safety of those in the surrounding
area or that put the unit itself a risk will be clearly indicated in
this manual.

To indicate these situations, a series of special symbols will be
used to clearly identify these situations.

Pay close attention to these symbols and to the messages
following them, as your safety and that of others depends on it.

A DANGER

e The text following this symbol contains information and
instructions relating directly to your safety and physical
wellbeing.

* Not taking these instructions into account could lead to serious,
very serious or even fatal injuries to you and others in the
proximities of the unit.

In the text following the danger symbol you can also find
information on safe procedures during unit installation.

I\ cauTion
» The text following this symbol contains information and instructions
relating directly to your safety and physical wellbeing.

*  Not taking these instructions into account could lead to minor injuries
to you and others in the proximities of the unit.

»  Not taking these instructions into account could lead to unit damage.

In the text following the caution symbol you can also find
information on safe procedures during unit installation.

@ NOTE

*  The text following this symbol contains information or instructions that
may be of use or that require a more thorough explanation.

* Instructions regarding inspections to be made on unit parts or systems
may also be included.

2.2 ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ABOUT SAFETY

A DANGER

e DO NOT CONNECT THE POWER SUPPLY TO THE UNIT PRIOR
TO FILLING THE SPACE HEATING CIRCUIT (AND DHW CIRCUIT
IF IT WERE THE CASE) WITH WATER AND CHECKING WATER
PRESSURE AND THE TOTAL ABSENCE OF ANY WATER
LEAKAGE.

* Do not pour water over the unit electrical parts. If the electrical
components are in contact with water a serious electrical shock
will take place.

* Do not touch or adjust the safety devices inside the air to water
heat pump. If these devices are touched or adjusted, a serious
accident can take place.

* Do not open the service cover or access inside the air to water
heat pump without disconnecting the main power supply.

* In case of fire Turn OFF the main switch, put out the fire at once
and contact your service contractor.

e It must ensure that the air to water heat pump cannot operate
accidentally without water neither with air inside hydraulic
system.
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A CAUTION

* Do not use any sprays such as insecticide, lacquer, hair spray or other
flammable gases within approximately one meter from the system.

« Ifinstallation circuit breaker or the unit fuse is often activated, stop the
system and contact your service contractor.

« Do not make service or inspections tasks by yourself. This work must
be performed by a qualified service person.

« This appliance must be used only by adult and capable people,
having received the technical information or instructions to handle
this appliance properly and safely.

«  Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with
the appliance.

» Do not let any foreign body into the water inlet and outlet piping of the
air to water heat pump.



SAFETY

HITACHI

2.3 IMPORTANT NOTICE

» The supplementary information about the purchased products
is supplied in a CD-ROM, which can be found bundled with
the unit. In case that the CD-ROM is missing or it is not
readable, please contact your Hitachi dealer or distributor.

* PLEASE READ THE MANUAL AND THE FILES ON THE
CD-ROM CAREFULLY BEFORE STARTING TO WORK ON
THE INSTALLATION OF THE AIR TO WATER HEAT PUMP
SYSTEM. Failure to observe the instructions for installation,
use and operation described in this documentation may
result in operating failure including potentially serious faults,
or even the destruction of the air to water heat pump system.

» Verify, in accordance with the manuals which appear in
the unit, that all the information required for the correct
installation of the system is included. If this is not the case,
contact your distributor.

» Hitachi pursues a policy of continuous improvement in
product design and performance. The right is therefore
reserved to vary specifications without notice.

» Hitachi cannot anticipate every possible circumstance that
might involve a potential hazard.

» This air to water heat pump has been designed for standard
water heating for human beings only. Do not use this for
other purposes such as for drying clothes, heating foods or
for any other heating process (except swimming pool).

* No part of this manual may be reproduced without written
permission.

» If you have any questions, contact your service contractor of
Hitachi.

» Check and make sure that the explanations of each part of
this manual correspond to your air to water heat pump model.

» Refer to the models codification to confirm the main
characteristics of your system.

» Signal words (NOTE, DANGER and CAUTION) are used
to identify levels of hazard seriousness. Definitions for
identifying hazard levels are provided in initial pages of this
document.

» The operation modes of these units are controlled by the unit
controller.

» This manual should be considered as a permanent part of
the air to water heat pump. It gives a common description
of and information for this air to water heat pump which you
operate as well as for other models.

+ Keep the water temperature of the system above the
freezing temperature.

CAUTION

Do not pass cables through the ventilation hole.

kg Ventilation
@ hole
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A DANGER

Pressure Vessel and Safety Device: This heat pump is equipped
with a high pressure vessel under PED (Pressure Equipment
Directive). The pressure vessel has been designed and tested
before shipment according to PED. Also, in order to prevent the
system from an abnormal pressure, a high pressure switch, which
needs no field adjustment, is utilized in the refrigeration system.
Therefore, this heat pump is protected from abnormal pressures.
However, if abnormally high pressure is applied to the refrigeration
cycle including the high pressure vessel(s), it will result in serious
injury or death due to explosion of the pressure vessel. Do not apply
a pressure higher than the following pressure to the system, by
modifying or changing the high pressure switch.

A CAUTION

This unitis designed for commercial and light industrial application. If installed
in house hold appliance, it could cause electromagnetic interference.

Start-up and Operation: Check to ensure that all the stop valves
are fully opened and no obstacle exists at the inlet/outlet sides
before start-up and during the operation.

Maintenance: Periodically check the high pressure side pressure.
If the pressure is higher than the maximum allowable pressure, stop
the system and clean the heat exchanger or remove the cause.

Maximum Allowable Pressure and High Pressure Cut-out
Value:

Maximum Allowable
Pressure (MPa)

4.15

High Pressure Switch
Cut-out Value (MPa)

4.00 ~4.10

Refrigerant

R410A

@ NOTE

The label for the vessel under PED are attached on the high pressure
vessel. The pressure vessel capacity and vessel category are indicated
on the vessel.

Location of High Pressure Switch

2

—

Compressor
(@) noTe

The high pressure switch is indicated on the electrical wiring diagram in
the outdoor unit as HPS connected to printed circuit board (PCB1) in the
outdoor unit.

Structure of High Pressure Switch
Contact Point Pressure Detected

e

Connected to the electrical wire

A DANGER

* Do not change the high-pressure switch locally or change the
high pressure cut-out set value locally. If changed, it will cause
serious injury or death due to explosion.

* Do not attempt to turn service valve rod beyond its stop.
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3 TRANSPORTATION AND HANDLING

When hanging the unit, ensure a balance of the unit, check
safety and lift it up smoothly.

Do not remove any packing materials.
Hang the unit under packing condition with two ropes.

For safety reasons ensure that the outdoor unit is lifted smoothly
and does not lean.

Gross Weight Gross Weight

Model (kg) Model (kg)
RASM-3VNE 105 RASM-4NE 150
RASM-4VNE 151 RASM-5NE 152
RASM-5VNE 153 RASM-6NE 152
RASM-6VNE 153

RASM-3VNE RASM-(4-6)(V)NE

4 BEFORE OPERATION

A CAUTION

»  Supply electrical power to the system for approximately 12 hours
before start-up or a long shut-off. Do not start the system immediately
after power supply, it may cause a compressor failure because the
compressor is not heated well.

*  When the system is started after a shut-off longer that approximately

3 months, it is recommended to check the system by your service
contractor.

Turn OFF the main switch when the system is to be stopped for a long
period of time: If the main switch is not turned OFF, electricity will be
used, because the oil heater is always energised during compressor
stopping.

Make sure that the outdoor unit is not covered with snow or ice. If
covered, remove it by using hot water (approximately 50°C). If the
water temperature is higher than 50 °C, it will cause damage to
plastic parts.

4.1 FACTORY-SUPPLIED UNIT COMPONENTS

Accessory Image Qty. Purpose

_ Two gaskets for each space
Gasket - ) 4 heating connections
(inlet/outlet)

With the detailed Installation

CD-ROM (> ) 1 )
_ and operation manual
Instruction 1 Basic instructions for the
manual installation of the device.
Declaration of ) 1 )
conformity
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@ NOTE

The previous accessories are supplied inside the unit.

If some of these accessories are not packed with the unit or any
damage to the unit is detected, please contact your dealer.
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5 GENERAL DIMENSIONS

5.1 SERVICE SPACE

RASM-3VNE

Top view

>300

Front view

>1000

>500

Front view

Units in mm.

Air inlet
AT sSSSad
( , )
( )
( , )
U N [V
Air outlet
O
@
©
A
>50
7/
RASM-(4-6)(V)NE
Top view
O
Air inlet A
VAN
A 2] P——==N1VF P
( )
( )
( _ )
I ] &)
Air outlet @]
O
©
VAN
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GENERAL DIMENSIONS

5.2 NAME OF PARTS AND DIMENSIONAL DATA

RASM-3VNE

x2
Top view 15 @ @ @
3 6 100150 @

W (@] .

Side view

Front view

e e

% O

HO‘

= ST
Bottom view @ d @

o) 175 600 300
i = QJ | ’éﬂ‘
I o —
O J A D
© @ ‘T o
2 1L . : S
1 o/ @) @
== = AU =T
XEKS 1720 "~ Units in mm.
Number Part name Number Part name
1 Compressor 15 Refrigerant strainer (x4)
2 Water side heat exchanger 16 Stop valve for gas line - @15.88 (5/8”)
& Air side heat exchanger 17 Stop valve for liquid line - @9.52 (3/8”)
4 Electrical box 18 Safety valve
5 Fan (x1) 19 Expansion vessel 6l P ""‘\E‘\\\\‘ =
6 Expansion valve (x2) 20 Switch for DHW “emergency” operation ?/%% §i§\\\§‘§§
7 Reversing valve 21 Sensor for refrigerant pressure ;:';"";’({:{{{((I(ﬁg \};}}i\m\}\‘{ -
8 Solenoid valve 22 Pressure switch for control (Pd) §§§\\\ Wnﬁ i
9 Accumulator 23 Ambient thermistor §\\‘\f/‘, F”“\”’ ;’*Z
10 High pressure switch (HPS) 24 Evaporating temperature thermistor QN"‘@E’-}J’
1 Water pump 25 Refrigerant liquid pipe thermistor
12 Water outlet - G 1” 26 Refrigerant gas pipe thermistor
13 Water inlet - G 1” 27 Compressor discharge thermistor
14 Water strainer 28 Water inlet thermistor
29 Water outlet thermistor
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RASM-(4-6)(V)NE

Top view @)\24 6) (12199159 (3
@)
0
M
Front view
j
o
Bottom view I
To) 175 600
h ‘ —
i )
[ 1
I I —
Sl =
= oM (&) — Fo — Fo
L - s R Units in mm.
XEKS 1721 oo e =1
Number Part name Number Part name
1 Compressor 15 Refrigerant strainer (x4)
2 Water side heat exchanger 16 Stop valve for gas line - @25.4 (17)
& Air side heat exchanger 17 Stop valve for liquid line - @9.52 (3/8”) ” E;:\\\‘\i
4 | Electrical box 18 | Safety valve o N mm
i \\\?\\?\\\\\\\.
5 Fan (x2) 19 Expansion vessel 6l ﬁff;'{\{(;'({!«(’é }}}};}\}‘,}‘;}})\)}
-/
6 Expansion valve (x2) 20 Switch for DHW “emergency” operation \Q\\\& = /f%//%
S 2
7 Reversing valve 21 Sensor for refrigerant pressure L 5
8 Solenoid valve 22 Pressure switch for control (Pd) 5,/,/@§= %®x
. . o
9 Accumulator 23 Ambient thermistor igﬁ{(\{({ﬁ({(ﬂé ﬁh)\»})‘u)\‘n\l‘.\.‘ 3
AN il -
10 High pressure switch (HPS) 24 Evaporating temperature thermistor \\\\&i\\g\% jﬁ
11 Water pump 25 Refrigerant liquid pipe thermistor J
12 Water outlet - G 1 1/4” 26 Refrigerant gas pipe thermistor
13 Water inlet - G 1 1/4” 27 Compressor discharge thermistor
14 Water strainer 28 Water inlet thermistor

29 Water outlet thermistor
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HITACHI

6 UNIT INSTALLATION

Z&CAUHON

» Transport the products as close to the installation location as possible
before unpacking.

* Do not put any material on the products.

ZXDANGER

e Install the unit with sufficient clearance around it for operation and
maintenance as shown in the next figures. Install the unit where good
ventilation is available.

* Do not install the unit where there is a high level of oil mist, salty air
or sulphurous atmosphere.

e Install the unit as far as practical (being at least 3 meters) from
electromagnetic wave radiator (such as medical equipment).

e  For cleaning, use noninflammable and nontoxic cleaning liquid. Use
of inflammable agent should cause explosion or fire.

*  Work with sufficient ventilation, for working in an enclosed space
should cause oxygen deficiency. Toxic gas should be produced when
cleaning agent is heated to high temperature by, e.g., being exposed
to fire.

e Install the unit in a location where noise emitted by the unit does not
disturb neighbours.

e  Cleaning liquid shall be collected after cleaning.

e Pay attention not to clamp cables when attaching the service cover to
avoid electric shock or fire.

Z&CAUHON

e When installing more than one units together, keep clearance
between the units of more than 500 mm, and avoid obstacles that
should hamper air intake.

* Install the unit in the shade or not exposed to direct sunshine or direct
radiation from high temperature heat source.

* Do notinstall the unit in a space where a seasonal wind directly blows
to the Outdoor fan.

*  Make sure that the foundation is flat, level and sufficiently strong.

e This unit has aluminium fins with sharp edges. Pay attention to the
fins to avoid injury. Install the unit in a restricted area not accessible
by the general public.

6.1 INSTALLATION SPACE

(Unit: mm)

Single installation

Around sides are open

LLLLLLLLL L g ¥
2200 :

> T 0<L<1/2H—A=2350 T
——)
| —] — . =

= 1/2H<L<H—A>450 :
Z ' Z H=1380 %

2700 >360

Around sides are open with obstacles above

Around sides are closed

= |
(E—
2500 2500 eJ ! J» 250

-

<300 3

S <300 3

g A St ]

N

A
T
0<L<1/2H—A>600 I| 0<L<1/2H—A2600
= -
1/2H<L<H—A=1200 bt —L o 1/2H<L<H—A>1200
2360
H=1380 2360 H=1380
H=1380
250 >500

Around sides are open with obstacles above

21000

250 >500
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(Unit: mm)

Around sides are open

Around sides are open with obstacles above

0<L<1/2H—A>350
1/2H<L<H—A2450 0<L<1/2H—A>600
H=1380 1/2H<L<H—A21200
H=1380
6.2 PLACE PROVISION
€ Concrete foundation Description

» Foundation shall be on a level surface and it is

recommended to be 100-300mm higher than ground level.

* Use M10 anchor bolts to fix the unit to the foundation.

(Foundation bolts, nuts and washers are not included, and

must be field supplied).

« Drain water might turn into ice on cold weather areas.

Therefore, when installing the unit on a roof or a veranda,

avoid the draining on a public area since it may become

slippery.
(1)
ME
10 ogg
01 50 | | ©
E} 5&: 3}
174 900
100 1250

1450

JI:

| ]
L7
b0

|
i
2
o

70

300

(900)

1250
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Drain water
Drain water place

Concrete base

© 00 0 =

Foundation bolt

9 Mortar charge

The whole of the base of the YUTAKI M unit should be
installed on a foundation. When using vibration-proof mat, it
should also be positioned the same way. When installing the
YUTAKI M unit on a fieldsupplied frame, use metal plates to
adjust the frame width for stable installation as shown in the
figure below.

INCORRECT

57 mm
" Base width of YUTAKI M unit

Y

YUTAKI M unit
is unstable T™—

60mm

Frame with
(Field supplied)

CORRECT

57 mm
" Base width of YUTAKI M unit

\

YUTAKI M unit |

is stable g %

Frame

Metal plate

100mm or more

Recommended Metal Plate Size
» (Field-Supplied) Material: Hot-Rolled Mild Steel
» Plate (SPHC) Plate Thickness: 4.5T
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20 4-C10

60

120
o
\"4

R/

70 410 (70)

14

(550)

» The foundation drawing shown previously is an example.

* The unit is low-vibration model, but consider using some
floor reinforcement or anti-vibration mat/rubber when
vibration should occur due to weakness of attached surface.

* The foundation shall be unified with the floor slab. If not,
calculate the vibration proof of the installation of YUTAKI M
Unit as well as of the YUTAKI M Unit with the foundation in
order to ensure strength against a fall or for when the unit
has to be moved.

» Drain water and rainwater are discharged from the bottom of
the unit when in operation as well as when stopped.

» Choose a location with good drainage or place a water drain
as in the drawing.

» Make the foundation flat and waterproof, as a water pool
may appear in case of, for instance, rain.

» This is a low-profile product with a shallow depth. It may also
be able to fix on the wall as shown below when fixing only
with the foundation bolt does not seem sufficiently stable
depending on the conditions of the installation. (Metal fittings
must be field supplied).

@ Fix unit to the wall

Both sides can be fixed to the wall. (Metal
fittings are field supplied)

©
- Anti-vibration rubber
] (field supplied)
pE
o)
S
I
—
L [T
~ L — ==

1 Fix the unit onto the wall as indicated in the figure. (Stay field
supplied).

2 The foundation shall be strong enough to avoid any
deformation and vibration.

3 In order to prevent vibration transfer to the building, place
rubber material between the stay and the wall.

A CAUTION

Pay attention to the following for installation:

« Installation shall ensure that unit will not incline, vibrate, make noise
or fall down by a blast of wind or in an earthquake. Calculate quake-
resistance strength to ensure that installation is strong enough against
falling. Fix the unit with wires (field supplied) when installing in a location
without walls or windbreak and likely exposed to a blast of wind.

*  Apply vibration-proof material where necessary.

@ Installing location where the unit will be
exposed to strong wind

Adverse strong wind

Adverse strong wind

Strong winds against the unit’s air outlet causes short
circuits and these can be the consequences:

» Lack of air flow and adversely affect to normal function.
» Frequent frost acceleration.
« Fan can rotating very fast until it breaks.

Follow the instructions below to install on a rooftop or a

location without surrounding buildings, where strong wind is
expected against the unit:

1 Choose a location where the outlet or inlet side of the
product will not be exposed to strong wind.

2 In case the fulfillment of point 1 is not possible, it is
recommended to use the optional parts.

A CAUTION

Excessive strong wind against the unit outlet may cause inverse rotation
and damage the fan motor.

7 REFRIGERANT AND WATER PIPING

7.1 GENERAL NOTES BEFORE PERFORMING PIPING WORK

* Prepare locally-supplied copper pipes.

» Select the piping size with the correct thickness and correct
material able to withstand sufficient pressure.

» Select clean copper pipes. Make sure that there is no dust
or moisture inside the pipes. Blow the inside of the pipes
with oxygen free nitrogen to remove any dust and foreign
materials before connecting them.

9 | PMMLO0342B rev.6 - 01/2021

@ NOTE

A system with no moisture or oil contamination will give maximum
performance and lifecycle compared to that of a poorly prepared system.
Take particular care to ensure that all copper piping is clean and dry
internally.
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» Cap the end of the pipe when pipe is to be inserted through
a wall hole.

* Do not put pipes on the ground directly without a cap or vinyl

tape at the end of the pipe.
X
V/

Ok dfT

» If piping installation is not completed until next day or over
a longer period of time, braze off the ends of the piping
and charge with oxygen free nitrogen through a Schrader
valve type access fitting to prevent moisture and particle
contamination.

» Itis advisable to insulate the water pipes, joints and

connections in order to avoid heat loss and dew
condensation on the surface of the pipes or accidental
injures due to excessive heat on piping surfaces.

Do not use insulation material that contains NH,, as it can
damage copper pipe material and become a source of future
leakage.

» Itis recommended to use flexible joints for the water piping
inlet and outlet in order to avoid vibration transmission.

» Water circuit must be performed and inspected by a licensed
technician and must comply with all relevant European and
national regulations.

* Proper water pipe inspection should be performed after
piping work to assure there is no water leakage in the space
heating circuit.

7.2 REFRIGERANT CIRCUIT
7.2.1 Refrigerant charge

The R410A refrigerant is factory charged in the outdoor unit.

7.2.2 Precautions in the event of gas refrigerant
leaks

The installers and those responsible for drafting the
specifications are obliged to comply with local safety codes and
regulations in the case of refrigerant leakage.

A CAUTION

»  Check for refrigerant leakage in detail. If a large refrigerant leakage
occurred, it would cause difficulty with breathing or harmful gases
would occur if a fire were in the room.

« Ifthe flare nut is tightened too hard, it may crack over time and cause
refrigerant leakage.

4 Maximum permitted concentration of HFCs

The refrigerant R410A (charged in the outdoor unit) is an
incombustible and non-toxic gas. However, if leakage occurs
and gas fills a room, it may cause suffocation.

The maximum permissible concentration of HFC gas according
to EN378-1 is:

Maximum permissible concentration (kg/m?)
0.44

Refrigerant
R410A

8 DRAIN PIPING

8.1 WATER DRAIN DISCHARGE CONNECTION (ACCESSORY)

When the base of the unit is temporarily used as a drain
receiver or the drain water in it is discharged, this drain boss is
used to connect the drain piping.

Model
DBS-26

Applicable Model
RASM-(3-6)(V)NE

€ Connecting procedure

1 Insert the rubber cap into the drain boss up to the extruded
portions.

2 Insert the boss into the unit base and turn approximately
40 degree counter-clockwise.

3 Size of the drain boss is 32 mm (O.D.).
4 Adrain pipe should be field-supplied
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@ NOTE

Do not use this drain boss set in a cold area because the drain water
should freeze. This drain boss is not sufficient to collect all the drain
water. If collecting drain water is completely required, provide a drain-pan
that is bigger than the unit base and install it under the unit with drainage.

Drain pipe

Drain pipe /

Extruded portion @
il
Drain hole of Base
(&) @
\ &

Rubber cap

Drain Boss
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8.2 SPACE HEATING AND DHW

A DANGER

Do not connect the power supply to the unit prior to filling the space heating circuit (and DHW circuit if it were the case) with water and
checking water pressure and the total absence of any water leakage.

8.2.1 Additional hydraulic necessary elements for space heating

Nature N° Part name
o ) 1 | Water inlet (Space heating)
Piping connections :
2 | Water outlet (Space heating)
Field supplied 3 | Shut-off valve (field supplied)
. Water check valve
Accessories 4

! (ATW-WCV-01 accessory)

| YUTAKI || Fieldsupplied | 5 | Shutoff valve

The following hydraulic elements are necessary to correctly perform the space heating water circuit:

+ Two shut-off valves (field supplied accessory) (3) must be installed in the unit. One at the water inlet connection (1) and the
other at the water outlet connection (2) in order to make easier any maintenance work.

* A water check valve (ATW-WCV-01 accessory) (5) with 1 shut-off valve (field supplied) (4) must be connected to the water
filling point when filling the unit. The check valve acts as a safety device to protect the installation against back pressure, back
flow and back syphon of non-potable water into drinking water supply net.

8.2.2 Additional hydraulic necessary elements for DHW

i) 8
Nature N° Part name
‘ 1 | Water inlet (Space heating)
2 | Water outlet (Space heating)
Piping 3 | Heating coil inlet
connections 4 | Heating coil outlet
5 | Water inlet (DHW)
6 | Water outlet (DHW)
—F <j @ Field supplied 7 | Shut-off valve (field supplied)

Domestic hot water tank
8 | (DHWT-(200/300)S-3.0H2E

Accessories accessory)
9 3-way valve
(ATW-3WV-01 accessory)
* : , 10 | T-branch
YUTAKI | Field supplied

\ | 11 | Heating coil pipes
YUTAKI M is not factory-supplied ready for DHW operation, but it can be used for the production of DHW if the following elements
are installed:
* A domestic hot water tank (DHWT-(200/260)S-3.0H2E accessory) (8) has to be installed in combination with the unit.
+ A 3-way valve (ATW-3WV-01 accessory) (9) must be connected at one point of the water outlet pipe of the installation.
+ A T-branch (field supplied) (10) must be connected at one point of the water inlet pipe of the installation.

+ Two water pipes (field supplied) (11). One pipe between 3-way valve and the heating coil inlet (3) of the DHW tank, the other
one between the T-branch and the heating coil outlet (4) of the DHW tank.
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Additionally, the following elements are required for the DHW circuit:

Nature N° Part name
Water inlet (DHW)
Water outlet (DHW)
Pressure and temperature relief valve

Piping connections
3a Shut-off valve
. . 3b Water check valve
Field supplied 3 5 ot val
£ F © ressure relief valve
4

‘ DHW TANK Shut-off valve

w

5 | Draining

* 1 Shut-off valve (field supplied): one shut-off valve (4) must be connected after the DHW outlet connection of the DHW tank
(2) in order to make easier any maintenance work.

» A Security water valve (Field-supplied): this accessory (3) is a pressure and temperature relief valve that must be installed as
near as possible to the DHW inlet connection of the DHW tank (1). It should ensure a correct draining (5) for the discharge valve
of this valve. This security water valve should provide the following:

- Pressure protection
- Non-return function
- Shut-off valve
- Filling

Draining

@ NOTE

The discharge pipe should always be open to the atmosphere, free of frost and in continuous slope to the down side in case that water leakage exists.

8.2.3 Additional hydraulic optional elements (For DHW)

In case of a recirculation circuit for the DHW circuit:

U

‘ ZINN

Nature N° Part name

. . Water inlet (DHW)
Piping connections
2 | Water outlet (DHW)
@ {} {} Accessories 3 Water check valve
R R (ATW-WCV-01 accessory)
4 | Water pump

DHW TANK el i

| | 5 | Shut-down valve

» 1 Recirculation water pump (field supplied): this water pump (3) will help to correctly recirculate the hot water to the DHW inlet.
* 1 Water check valve (ATW-WCV-01 accessory): this Hitachi accessory (3) is connected after the recirculation water pump (4)
in order to ensure the non-return of water.

» 2 Shut-down valves (field supplied) (5): one before the recirculation water pump (4) and other after the water check valve
accessory (3).
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8.2.4 Requirements and recommendations for the hydraulic circuit

* The maximum piping length depends on the maximum
pressure availability in the water outlet pipe. Please check
the pump curves.

» The unit is equipped with an air purger (factory supplied)
at the highest location of the unit. If this location is not the
highest of the water installation, air might be trapped inside
the water pipes, which could cause system malfunction. In
that case additional air purgers (field supplied) should be
installed to ensure no air enters the water circuit.

» For heating floor system, the air should be purged by means
of an external pump and an open circuit to avoid air bags.

* When the unit is stopped during shut-off periods and the
ambient temperature is very low, the water inside the pipes
and the circulating pump may freeze, thus damaging the
pipes and the water pump. In these cases, the installer shall
ensure that the water temperature inside the pipes does not
fall below the freezing point. In order to prevent this, the unit
has a self-protection mechanism which should be activated
(refer to the Service manual, “Optional functions” chapter).

» Additionally, in cases where water drainage is difficult, an
anti freeze mixture of glycol (ethylene or propylene) should
be used (content between 10% to 40%). The performance
of the unit working with glycol may decrease in proportion to
the percentage of glycol used, since the density of glycol is
higher than that of the water.

* Check that the water pump of the space heating circuit
works within the pump operating range and that the water
flow is over the pump’s minimum. If the water flow is below
12 litres/minute (6 litres/minute for 3.0HP unit), alarm is
displayed on the unit.

» An additional special water filter is highly recommended to
be installed on the space heating (field installation), in order
to remove possible particles remaining from brazing which
cannot be removed by the unit water strainer.

* When selecting a tank for DHW operation, take into
consideration the following points:

- The storage capacity of the tank has to meet with the
daily consumption in order to avoid stagnation of water.

- Fresh water must circulate inside the DHW tank water
circuit at least one time per day during the first days
after the installation has been performed. Additionally,
flush the system with fresh water when there is no
consumption of DHW during long periods of time.
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- Try to avoid long runs of water piping between the tank
and the DHW installation in order to decrease possible
temperature losses.

- If the domestic cold water entry pressure is higher than
the equipment’s design pressure (6 bar), a pressure
reducer must be fitted with a nominal value of 7 bar.

When necessary, put insulation on the pipes in order to
avoid heat losses.

Whenever possible, sluice valves should be installed for
water piping, in order to minimize flow resistance and to
maintain sufficient water flow.

Ensure that the installation complies with applicable
legislation in terms of piping connection and materials,
hygienic measures, testing and the possible required use of
some specific components like thermostatic mixing valves,
Differential pressure overflow valve, etc.

The maximum water pressure is 3 bar (nominal opening
pressure of the safety valve). Provide adequate reduction
pressure device in the water circuit to ensure that the
maximum pressure is NOT exceeded.

Ensure that the drain pipes connected to the safety valve
and to the air purger are properly driven to avoid water being
in contact with unit components.

Make sure that all field supplied components installed in the
piping circuit can withstand the water pressure and the water
temperature range in which the unit can operate.

YUTAKI units are conceived for exclusive use in a closed
water circuit.

The internal air pressure of the expansion vessel tank will be
adapted to the water volume of the final installation (factory
supplied with 0.1 MPa of internal air pressure).

Do not add any type of glycol to the water circuit.

Drain taps must be provided at all low points of the installation
to permit complete drainage of the circuit during servicing.
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8.2.5 Water filling
1 Check that a water check valve (ATW-WCV-01 accessory) 8 If a little quantity of air is still remaining in the water circuit,
with a shut-off valve (field supplied) is connected to the it will be removed by the automatic air purger of the unit
water filling point (water inlet connection) for filling the space during the first hours of operation. Once the air in the
heating hydraulic circuit (see “8.2 Space heating and DHW”). installation has been removed, a reduction of water pressure
2 Make sure all the valves are open (water inlet/outlet shut-off in the circuit is very likely to occur. Therefore, additional
valves and the rest of valves of the space heating installation water should be filled until water pressure returns to an
components). approximate level of 1.8 bar.
3 Ensure that the air purgers of the unit and installation are @ NOTE
open (turn the unit air purger twice at least). . ) ) o )
o *  The unit is equipped with an automatic air purger (factory supplied) at
4 Check that the drain pipes connected to the safety valve the highest location of the unit. Anyway, if there are higher points in
(and to the drain pan in case of installing the “Cooling kit” the water installation, air might be trapped inside water pipes, which
r r rrectl nnected to th neral drainin could cause system malfunction. In that case, additional air purgers
accessory) are correctly C,O c ofhege . a ,al ng (field supplied) should be installed to ensure no air enters into the
system. The safety valve is later used as an air purging water circuit. The air vents should be located at points which are
device during the water filling procedure. easily accessible for servicing.
5 Fill the space heating circuit with water until the pressure + The water pressure indicated on the unit manometer may vary

displayed on the manometer reaches approximately 1.8 bar.

@ NOTE

While the system is being filled with water, it is highly recommended

to operate the safety valve manually so as to help with the air purging

procedure.

6 Remove as much air from inside the water circuit as possible
through the air purger and other air vents in the installation
(fan coils, radiators...).

7 Start the air purge procedure test. There are two modes
(Manual or Automatic) which helps in case of installations
with heating and DHW operation:

a. Manual: Start and stop the unit manually using the unit
controller (Run/Stop button) and also using the DSW4
pin 2 of the PCB1 (ON: Forced to derive to DHW coil;
OFF: Forced to derive to space heating).

b. Automatic: Select the air purge function using the user
controller. When the automatic air purge function is
running, the pump speed and the position of the 3-way
valve (space heating or DHW) are automatically changed:

1 2 8 4 5 6 71819 Repeat...
Water sq9, _‘
pump
10%
15 30 15 30 60 60 10 15 515 Seconds
Repeat...
ON —
DHW
3Wv
OFF
10 10 10
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Seconds

depending on the water temperature (the higher temperature, the
higher pressure). Nevertheless, it must remain above 1 bar in order
to prevent air from entering the circuit.

Fill in the circuit with tap water. The water in the heating installation
must comply with EN directive 98/83 EC. Non-sanitary controlled
water is not recommended (for example, water from wells, rivers,
lakes, etc.) (See “Water quality” section at the CD-ROM,).

The maximum water pressure is 3 bar (nominal opening pressure of
the safety valve). Provide adequate reduction pressure device in the
water circuit to ensure that the maximum pressure is NOT exceeded.
For heating floor system, air should be purged by means of an external
pump and an open circuit to prevent the formation of air pockets.
Check carefully for leaks in the water circuit, connections and circuit
elements.
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8.3 WATER CONTROL

It is necessary to analyse the quality of water by checking pH, electrical conductivity, ammonia ion content, sulphur content, and
others. The following is the recommended standard water quality.

Chilled Water System Tendency
tem C(:;rocglal-t:;g mztne)r Supply Water Corrosion Deposits of Scales

Standard Quality pH (25 °C) 6.8 ~8.0 6.8~8.0 -

Electrical Conductivity (mS/m) (25 °C) Less than 40 Less than 30 ? ?
{uS/cm} (25 °C) @ Less than 400 Less than 300

Chlorine lon (mg CI /) Less than 50 Less than 50 * ]

Sulphur Acid lon (mg SOf—/I) Less than 50 Less than 50 * ]

;I'mhg é’:gg:}l;)f ARG TN (i 2re) Less than 50 Less than 50 *)
Total Hardness (mg CaCO, /l) Less than 70 Less than 70 ]
Calcium Hardness (mg CaCO,/I) Less than 50 Less than 50 ]
Silica L (mg SIO,/l) Less than 30 Less than 30 ]
?;Erﬁgﬁe(n?;?:lg%) Less than 1.0 Less than 0.3 ] * )
Total Copper (mg Cu/l) Less than 1.0 Less than 0.1 *J

Sulphur lon (mg SZ /1) It shall not be detected. *J

Ammonium lon (mg NH,*/l) Less than 1.0 Less than 0.1 *J

Remaining Chlorine (mg CI/l) Less than 0.3 Less than 0.3 *J

Floating Carbonic Acid (mg CO,/I) Less than 4.0 Less than 4.0 ]

Index of Stability 6.8 ~8.0 - ) 9

@ NOTE

* (1) The mark “®” in the table means the factor concerned with the tendency of corrosion or deposits of scales.
* (2) The value showed in “{}” are for reference only according to the former unit.

8.4 WATER PIPING CONNECTION

@ Piping location and connection size

The unit is factory supplied with two unions to be connected to the water inlet/outlet pipe. Refer to the next figure detailing the
location of the water pipes location, dimensions and connection sizes.

] - ] Description Connection size
Water inlet Water Inlet Rp1”
Water Outlet Rp1”
®© e ® ®
— [} oUT /
S o o
== g
. V:.:W\ER 2 . ot
150 100 \

8.5 SUSPENSION OF WATER PIPING

For instant
installation work

For suspending
heavies

For piping along

Suspend the refrigerant and water piping at certain points and the wall

prevent the refrigerant and water piping from being in direct
contact with the building: walls, ceilings, etc...

If there is direct contact between pipes, abnormal sound may
occur due to the vibration of the piping. Pay special attention in
cases of short piping lengths.

Do not fix the refrigerant and water pipes directly with the metal
fittings (refrigerant piping may expand and contract).

Some examples for suspension method are shown below.
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9 ELECTRICAL AND CONTROL SETTINGS

9.1 GENERAL CHECK

Make sure that the following conditions related to power supply installation are satisfied:

- The power capacity of the electrical installation is large enough to support the power demand of the YUTAKI system (outdoor
unit + DHW tank (if apply)).

- The power supply voltage is within £10% of the rated voltage.
- The impedance of the power supply line is low enough to avoid any voltage drop of more than 15% of the rated voltage.

Following the Council Directive 2004/108/EC, relating to electromagnetic compatibility, the table below indicates the Maximum
permitted system impedance Z__ at the interface point of the user’s supply, in accordance with EN61000-3-11.

Model Power supply Operation mode zZ . (Q)
- 0.35
RASM-3VNE
With DHW tank heater 0.22
- 0.24
RASM-4VNE
With DHW tank heater 0.17
1~ 230V 50Hz
- 0.24
RASM-5VNE
With DHW tank heater 0.17
- 0.24
RASM-6VNE
With DHW tank heater 0.17
RASM-4NE - -
With DHW tank heater 0.31
RASM-5NE 3N~ 400V 50Hz - -
With DHW tank heater 0.31
RASM-6NE - -
With DHW tank heater 0.30

@ NOTE

The data corresponding to DHW tank heater is calculated in combination with the domestic hot water tank accessory “DHWT-(200/300)S-3.0H2E”.
The status of Harmonics for each model, regarding compliance with IEC 61000-3-2 and IEC 61000-3-12, is as follows:

Status regarding compliance with IEC 61000-3-2 and IEC 61000-3-12 Models
RASM-3VNE
Equipment complying with IEC 61000-3-2 RASM-4VNE
(*): Professional use RASM-5VNE
RASM-6VNE

Equipment complying with IEC 61000-3-12 -

Installation restrictions may be applied by supply authorities in relation to harmonics -

Check to ensure that existing installation (mains power switches, circuit breakers, wires, connectors and wire terminals) already
complies with the national and local regulations.

The use of the DHW tank heater is disabled as factory setting. If it is desired to enable the DHW tank heater operation during
normal unit operation, adjust the DSW4 pin 3 of the PCB1 to the ON position and use the adequate protections.
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9.2 ELECTRICAL WIRING CONNECTION FOR OUTDOOR UNITS

@ The electrical wiring connection for the outdoor unit is shown in figure below

RASM-(3-6)VNE

L1 | L2 1 2

O[O |0 (O

— —
Power supply Control cable
1~ 230V 50Hz (5V)

RASM-(4-6)(V)NE

L1 L2 | L3 N 1 2

— —
Power supply Control cable
3N~ 400V 50 Hz (5V)

9.2.1 Power and transmission wiring connection

€ Safety instructions

@ NOTE

Check the requirements and recommendations in the chapter “9 Electrical
and control settings”.

A DANGER

Do not connect the power supply to the unit prior to filling the
space heating circuit (and DHW circuit if it were the case) with
water and checking water pressure and the total absence of any
water leakage.

Do not connect or adjust any wiring or connections unless the
main power switch is OFF.

When using more than one power source, check and ensure that
all of them are turned OFF before operating the unit.

Avoid wiring installation in contact with the refrigerant pipes,
water pipes, edges of plates and electrical components inside
the unit to prevent damage, which may cause electric shock or
short circuit.
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A CAUTION

Use a dedicated power circuit for the unit. Do not use a power circuit
shared with the outdoor unit or any other appliance.

Make sure that all wiring and protection devices are properly selected,
connected, identified and fixed to the corresponding terminals of
the unit, specially the protection (earth) and power wiring, taking
into account the applicable national and local regulations. Establish
proper earthing; Incomplete earthing may cause electrical shock.

Protect the unit against the entry of small animals (like rodents)
which could damage the drain pipe and any internal wire or any other
electrical part, leading to electric shock or short-circuit.

Keep a distance between each wiring terminal and attach insulation
tape or sleeve as shown in the figure.

Tape or sleeve
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9.3 WIRING SIZE AND MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS OF THE PROTECTION DEVICES

A CAUTION

»  Check to ensure that the field supplied electrical components (mains power switches, circuit breakers, wires, connectors and wire terminals) have
been properly selected according to the electrical data indicated on this chapter and they comply with national and local codes. If it is necessary,
contact with your local authority in regards to standards, rules, regulations, etc.

*  Use a dedicated power circuit for the unit. Do not use a power circuit shared with the outdoor unit or any other appliance.

Use wires which are not lighter than the polychloroprene sheathed flexible cord (code designation 60245 IEC 57).

Max Power supply Transmitting cB ELB
Model Power supply Operation mode current cables cables (A) (no. of poles/A/
(A) EN60335-1 EN60335-1 mA)
- 22 2 x 6.0 mm2? + GND 25
RASM-3VNE
With DHW tank heater 34 2 x 10.0 mm? + GND 40 2/40/30
- 31 2 x6.0 mm? + GND 32
RASM-4VNE With DHW tank heat 43 2x10.0 2+ GND 50 2/63/30
+
1~ 230V 50Hz i ank heater x 10.0 mm
- 31 2 x 6.0 mm2 + GND 32 2/40/30
RASM-5VNE
With DHW tank heater 43 2 x10.0 mm? + GND 50 2/63/30
- 31 2 x 6.0 mm?2+ GND 32 2/40/30
RASM-6VNE 2 x 0.75 mm?
With DHW tank heater 43 2 x10.0 mm2 + GND 50 2/63/30
- 14 4 x 4.0 mm? + GND 20
RASM-4NE
With DHW tank heater 27 4 x6.0 mm?2 + GND 30
- 14 4 x 4.0 mm? + GND 20
RASM-5NE 3N~ 400V 50Hz 4/40/30
With DHW tank heater 27 4 x 6.0 mm? + GND 30
- 16 4 x 6.0 mm? + GND 20
RASM-6NE
With DHW tank heater 29 4 x 10.0 mm2 + GND 40

@ NOTE

The data corresponding to DHW tank heater is calculated in combination with the domestic hot water tank accessory “DHWT-(200/300)S-3.0H2E".

A CAUTION

»  Ensure specifically that there is an Earth Leakage Breaker (ELB) installed for the units (outdoor unit).

« Ifthe installation is already equipped with an Earth Leakage Breaker (ELB), ensure that its rated current is large enough to hold the current of the
units (outdoor unit).

@ NOTE

»  Electric fuses can be used instead of magnetic Circuit Breakers (CB). In that case, select fuses with similar rated values as the CB.

* The Earth Leakage Breaker (ELB) mentioned on this manual is also commonly known as Residual Current Device (RCD) or Residual Current
Circuit Breaker (RCCB).

*  The Circuit Breakers (CB) are also known as Thermal-Magnetic Circuit Breakers or just Magnetic Circuit Breakers (MCB).
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9.4 OPTIONAL UNIT WIRING (ACCESSORIES)

4 Summary of the terminal board connections

o

o 11 I L BI EL i j L H‘H 1 13% 14 157 10'[ 17; 183 nz/ 20 21] 22) 23 @mm(“)% 27, 28 307, :j“’ 325 3:T :SBL 4:T
. ‘ R “ R e O c, 1 Lt
TINK | } ' & 1 | / | @
mmun uum 1 1” ; fof ,' i % i (/ | | Ry
05/8) RCS H-LINK | ! Tsw Tes -2t e [ DFF Line RTFI}MWNPMHER SECAQUASTAT vm WPl SECAQUASTAT | EFeater W WRIL | A el SOLARaur
(i Dm[) (PC-ARFHE) | i cmz | ber Terp; Com. | \np 1] \npml Comm.| \np\AJ \npuH \npulﬁ oot § | ol 7| Cicu 1 (for WP Crogt 2 Ciout 2 Gk 2 (o W2l DGHT (B BT ot {2 | Ol putd
@}
Part name Description

Mark

o a b~ WO =

10

1

1

12
13
14
15
16
17

18
S

20

21

22
23
24(C)
25(0)
26(N)

27(L)

H-LINK commutation
H-LINK communication for remote
control switch

DHW tank’s thermistor
Common thermistor

Thermistor for water outlet
temperature of second cycle

Thermistor for water outlet
temperature after hydraulic separator

Common thermistor

Thermistor for swimming pool water
temperature

Thermistor for second ambient
temperature

4-20 mA application

Common line

Input 1 (Demand ON/OFF) (*)

Input 2 (ECO mode) (*)

Common line
Input 3 (Swimming pool) (*)

Input 4 (Solar) (*)
Input 5 (Smart function) (*)

Input 6 (DHW boost) (*)

Input 7 (Power meter)

Aquastat security for circuit 1 (WP1)

Mixing valve close
Mixing valve open

N Common

Water Pump 2 (WP2)

TERMINAL BOARD 2 (TB2)

The H-LINK transmission has to be done between the unit and the terminals 1-2 of either outdoor
unit, ATW-RTU-05 or any other central device.

Terminals for the connection of the YUTAKI unit controller.

The DHW sensor is used to control the temperature of the domestic hot water tank.

Common terminal for thermistor.

The sensor is used for the second temperature control and should be positioned after the mixing
valve and the circulation pump.

Water sensor for hydraulic separator, buffer tank or boiler combination.

Common terminal for thermistors.

The sensor is used for the swimming pool temperature control and should be positioned inside
plate heat exchanger of the swimming pool.

The sensor is used for the second ambient temperature control and it should be positioned
outdoors.

It is possible to connect an external controller to the connector CN5 to provide a manual water
temperature setting. The input current (4-20 mA) will be transformed into voltage by means of a
grounded 240 Q resistor (ATW-MAK-01 accessory) connected to these terminals. The DSW5 pin
3 must be in ON position and the SSW1 has to be in Local mode (Enabled manual operation) to
enable this function.

Terminal Line common for input 1 and input 2.

The air to water heat pump system has been designed to allow the connection of a remote
thermostat to effectively control your home’s temperature. Depending on the room temperature,
the thermostat will turn the split air to water heat pump system ON and OFF.

Available signal which allows to reduce the water setting temperature of circuit 1, circuit 2 or both.
Terminal Line common for inputs 3, 4, 5, 6, 7.

Only for swimming pool installations: It is necessary to connect an external input to the air to
water heat pump to provide signal when the water pump of swimming pool is ON.

Available input for Solar combination with Domestic Hot Water Tank.

For the connection of an external tariff switch device to switch OFF the heat pump during peak
electricity demand period. Depending on the setting, the heat pump or DHWT will be blocked
when signal is open/closed.

Available input for an instantaneous heating of the domestic hot water of the tank.

The measuring of the real power consumption can be done connecting an external power meter.
The number of pulses of the power meter is a variable which must be set. By this, every pulse
input is added into corresponding operation mode (Heating, Cooling, DHW Operation). Two
possible options:

- One power meter for all installation (IU+OU).
- Two separated power meters (one for [lU and one for OU).

Terminals intended for the connection of the Aquastat security accessory (ATW-AQT-01) for
controlling water temperature of the circuit 1.

When a mixing system is required for a second temperature control, these outputs are necessary
to control the mixing valve.

When there is a second temperature application, a secondary pump is the circulating pump for the
secondary heating circuit.
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Mark
28
29

30(N)

31(L)

32(C)

33(L)
34(N)
35(L)
36(L)
37

38

39

Part name

Aquastat security for circuit 2 (WP2)

Electrical Heater DHW Output

Common line
3-way valve for DHW tank

N common

Output 1 (3-way valve for swimming
pool) (*)
Output 2 (Water pump 3 (WP3)) (¥)

Output 3 (Auxiliary boiler or electric
heater) (*)

Output 4 (Solar) (*)

@ NOTE

(*): Inputs and outputs explained in the table are the factory-set options. By means of the unit controller, some other inputs and outputs functions can
be configured and used. Please, refer to the Service Manual for detailed information.

Description

Terminals intended for the connection of the Aquastat security accessory (ATW-AQT-01) for
controlling water temperature of the circuit 2.

If DHW tank contains an electric heater, the air to water heat pump can activate it if the heat pump
cannot achieve the required DHW temperature by itself.
Common terminal for the 3-way valve for DHW tank.

The air to water heat pump can be used to heat DHW. This output will be on when DHW is
activated.

Neutral terminal common for 3-way valve of DHW tank and outputs 1 and 2.

The air to water heat pump can be use to heat swimming pool. This output will be ON when
swimming pool is activated.

When there is a hydraulic separator or buffer tank, additional water pump (WP3) is needed.

The boiler can be used to alternate with the heat pump when the heat pump cannot achieve the
required temperature by itself.

A water electric heater (as accessory) can be used to provide the additional heating required on
the coldest days of the year.

Output for solar combination with Domestic Hot Water Tank.

9.5 SETTING OF DIP SWITCHES AND RSW SWITCHES

9.5.1 Setting of DIP Switches for IPM-PCB

¢ DSW2

3HP 5HP
ann nnny
12 3 6HP | 172

AI

9.5.2 Setting of DIP Switches for PCB1

€ Quantity and Position of DIP Switches

Factory setting

€ DSW3: Capacity

Factory setting

PCB1 RASM-3VNE
SEG1
LED3 ~ DSW5

= @ HH W@EEH

Q ° ° RASM-4VNE RASM-5VNE RASM-6VNE
PS©V§1 P%VZ P%VS D6 [:1 Iﬁ\é\é} N SN ON
oswo osws  Rswr ®ulanf]" 1N Al o O Ll
iﬁi 123456 123456 123456
. RASM-4NE RASM-5NE RASM-6NE
iy ON

IP1 10 JPS " lnf"[" Hﬂiﬂii WHHHH
123456 23456 23456

€ DSW1: For Test Run

Factory setting

~mo
N mE

wldd
N
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¢ DSW4 /| RSW1

Factory setting

¢ DSW5

Factory setting

¢ DSW6

Factory setting

ON
ufl™
12

ON

™
1.2

9.5.3 Location of DIP switches and rotary

switches
PCB2
o

wo Mo
£
Fel
[¢)
[
ar

| e

ko b

IMSS
OJE= R{OWE =

wlO IO, —

PCN22  PCN18

§
DSW15 @

Eg DSW1 "
- e ]
. DSW2 o
iR 1]
L @?’fﬁ e ‘
.Egﬁ DSWs  DSW7 Da ﬂ‘
[IRLITT] 0 i
] oo of

0o
0o
0o
0o

A

4

@

1y

6INOd
ll]

E
8 3l o
o
w 0s

(=

- 1>I
me
00
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€ Function of DIP switches and rotary switches

@ NOTE

The mark “m” indicates the DIP switches positions.
*  No mark “m” indicates pin position is not affected.
« The figures show the settings before shipment or after selection.

*  “Not used” means that the pin must not be changed. A malfunction
might occur if changed.

A CAUTION

Before setting DIP switches, first turn the power supply OFF and then set
the position of DIP switches. If the switches are set without turning the
power supply OFF, the contents of the setting are invalid.

¢ DSW1: Additional setting 0

Factory setting. No setting is required.

Factory setting

M O
e

w W
~l

@ NOTE

In case of installing the “Cooling kit” accessory, set the pin 4 of DSW1 to
ON in order to enable the cooling operation.

€ DSW2: Unit capacity setting
No setting is required.

3.0 HP 4.0 HP
ON ON .
Tone |mnle

5.0 HP 6.0 HP
ON ON. o
Tate e

€ DSW3: Additional setting 1

Factory setting

-l O
ol |
~l |

1-step heater for 3-phase unit

-l O
N
« H
~Hl

€ DSW4: Additional setting 2

Factory setting iNgg ; g E ; E
e ETareT,

Heater forced OFF

ol | || |ol |

= e
ol [
ol |
~Hl |
ol |
~ |
ol |
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Unit and installation pipes antifreeze
protection

Standard / ECO water pump operation
Electric heater or boiler emergency mode

DHW tank’s heater operation

DHW 3-way valve and expansion valve
forced ON

A CAUTION

*  Never turn all DSW4 dip switch pins ON. If this happens, the software

of the unit will be removed.

* Never activate “Heater Forced OFF” and “Electric heater or boiler

emergency mode” at the same time.

4 DSWS5: Additional setting 3

In the cases where the outdoor unit is installed into a location
where its own outdoor ambient temperature sensor can not

= e
S I
il
IN W
ol |
O |
~H
ol |

= He
N |
ol |
~H |
o H
ol |
~H
ool |

o

ol |
~ W
ol |
ol |
~H |
cofll |

—

O

«
IN I
ol |
ol |
~H
ol |

N

NE SIS N s

5 e
ol |
~Hl
ol |
ol |
~H |
ool |

give a suitable temperature measurement to the system, it

is available the 2nd outdoor ambient temperature sensor as
accessory. By means of DSW1&2 setting, the preferable sensor

for each circuit can be selected.

Factory setting

Outdoor unit sensor for circuits 1 and 2

Outdoor unit sensor for circuit 1; Auxiliary
sensor for circuit 2

Auxiliary sensor for circuit 1; Outdoor unit
sensor for circuit 2

Auxiliary sensor instead of outdoor unit
sensor for both circuits

4-20 mA setting temperature
(Only manual operation)

Use the maximum temperature value
between Two3 (boiler / heater thermistor) and
Two (water outlet thermistor) for water control

(@)
z

-~

N|
wll
~H

(@
pzd

o

-
EN

O

-m
N AV
w

I

€ DSW6: Not used

Factory setting

(Do not change)

(@)

~H
Nl =

€ DSW?7: Additional setting 4

Factory setting

Compatibility with ATW-RTU-04 (When
cooling mode operation is needed)

o

N
ol
~H

-~ O
Sl &
S

N

¢ DSW18: Not used

Factory setting

(Do not change)

€ DSW15 & RSW2/

Factory setting

(Do not change)

-~ O
ol S

DSW16 & RSW1: Not used

ON

-

€ SSW1: Remote/Local

Factory setting

(Remote operation)

Local operation

€ SSW2: Heat/Cool

Factory setting

(Heat operation)

Remote

Local

Remote

Local

Heat

Cool

Heat

| (@)

N
w

I

Cool and Heat operation in case of Local

Cool

(o] (]| |[m5]|[c=]

9.5.4 LED indication
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Name
LED1

LED2
LED3
LED4
LEDS
LED6
LED7

Colour
Green
Red
Red
Yellow
Green
Yellow

Yellow

Indication
Power indication
Power indication
Heat pump operation (thermo ON/OFF)
Alarm (flickering with 1 sec interval)
Not used
H-LINK transmission

H-LINK transmission for unit controller
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10 COMMISSIONING

10.1 BEFORE OPERATION

A CAUTION

Supply electrical power to the system for approximately 12 hours
before start-up after a long shut-off. Do not start the system
immediately after power supply, it may cause compressor failure
because the compressor is not well-heated.

When the system is started after a shut-off longer than approximately
3 months, it is recommended that the system be checked by your
service contractor.

Turn OFF the main switch when the system is to be stopped for a
long period of time: as the oil heater is always energized even when
the compressor is not working, there will be electricity consumption
unless the main switch is turned OFF.

10.2 PRELIMINARY CHECK

When installation is complete, perform commissioning according to the following procedure, and hand over the system to the customer.
Perform the commissioning of the units methodically, and check that the electrical wiring and the piping are correctly connected.

YUTAKI M units must be configured by the installer to get the perfect setting and the unit working.

10.2.1 Checking the unit

Check external appearance of the unit to look for any
damage due to transportation or installation.

Check that all the covers are totally closed.

Check that the recommended service space is respected
(see “5.1 Service space”).

Check that the unit has been correctly installed.

10.2.2 Electrical checking

A CAUTION

Do not operate the system until all the check points have been cleared:

Check to ensure that the electrical resistance is more than 1 MQ,
by measuring the resistance between ground and electrical parts
terminal. If not, do not operate the system until the electrical leakage
is found and repaired. Do not impress the voltage on the terminals for
transmission and sensors.

Check to ensure that the switch on the main power source has been
ON for more than 12 hours, in order to give the oil heater time to warm
the compressor.

In three-phase unit check phase sequence connection on terminal
board.

Check the power supply voltage (+10% of the rated voltage).

Check that field-supplied electrical components (main switches,
breakers, wires, conduit connectors and wire terminals) have been
properly selected according to the electrical specifications given in
this document, and check that the components comply with national
and local standards.

Do not touch any electrical components for more than three minutes
after turning OFF the main switch.

Check the DIP switch settings of the unit are connected as shown in
the corresponding chapter.

Check to ensure the electrical wiring of the unit is connected as
shown in the chapter.

Check to ensure the external wiring is correctly fixed to avoid problems
with vibrations, noises and cut out wires with the plates.
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10.2.3 Hydraulic circuit checking (space

heating and DHW)

Check that the circuit has been properly flushed and filled
with water and that the installation has been drained: the
pressure of the heating circuit must be 1.8 bar.

Check for any leakage in water cycle. Pay special attention
to the water piping connections.

Make sure the system’s internal water volume is correct.
Check that the hydraulic circuit’s valves are fully open.

Check to see that electrical heater is completely filled with
water by operating pressure of safety valve.

Check to see that additional water pumps (WP2 or/and WP3)
are correctly connected to terminal board.

A CAUTION

Operating the system with closed valves will damage the unit.

Check to see that air purge valve is open and that the hydraulic circuit
is air purged. The installer is responsible of completely air purging the
installation.

Check that the water pump of the space heating circuit works within
the pump operating range and that the water flow is over the pump’s
minimum. If the water flow is under 12 litres/minute (6 litres/minute
for 3.0HP unit) (with flow switch tolerance), alarm will be displayed
on the unit.

Remember that water connection must be accordance with local
regulations.

Water quality must comply with EU directive 98/83 EC.

Electrical heater operation when not completely filled with water will
damage the heater.
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10.2.4 Checking the refrigerant circuit

» Check to ensure that the stop valves on the gas and liquid
lines are fully open.

» Check the inside of the unit for refrigerant leakage. If there is
a refrigerant leak, call your dealer.

» Do not touch any of the parts by hand at the discharge gas
side, since the compressor chamber and the pipes at the
discharge side are heated higher than 90°C.

« DO NOT PUSH THE BUTTON OF THE MAGNETIC
SWITCH(ES), it will cause a serious accident.

» Confirm that the leakage of the refrigerant does not exist.
The flare nuts are sometimes loosened by vibration during
transportation.

10.2.5 Test and check

Finally, test and check the following items:
* Water leakage

» Refrigerant leakage

» Electrical connection

10.3 COMMISSIONING PROCEDURE

This procedure is valid regardless of what options are on the
module.

* When installation is complete and all necessary settings
(Dip-switches in PCBs and user controller configuration)
have been carried out, close the electrical box and place the
cabinet as shown in the manual.

» Make the start-up wizard configuration in the user controller.
* Make a test run as shown in item “10.4 Test run / air purge”.

» After test run is completed, start the entire unit or the
selected circuit by pressing the OK button.

@ Initial start-up at low outdoor ambient
temperatures

During commissioning and when water temperature is very

low, it is important for the water to be heated gradually.
Additional optional function can be used for starting at low water
temperature conditions: Screed drying function:

- The screed function is used exclusively for the process of
drying a newly applied screed to the floor heating system.
The process is based on EN-1264 par 4.

- When user activates screed function, the water set point
follows a predetermined schedule:
1 Water set point is kept constant at 25°C for 3 days.

2 Water set-point is set to the maximum Heating supply
temperature (but always limited to < 55°C) for 4 days.

A CAUTION

* Heating at lower water temperatures (approximately 10°C to 15°C)
and lower outdoor ambient temperatures (<10°C) can be damaging to
the heat pump when defrosting.

* As a result, Heating up to 15°C when outdoor temperature is lower
than 10°C is performed by the Electrical Heater.

@ NOTE

In case of Heater Forced OFF (by optional dip switch setting) these
condition is not performed and heating is performed by Heat Pump.
Hitachi is not responsible for its operation.

A CAUTION

It is recommended start the unit (first power ON) with heater forced OFF
and compressor forced OFF (See “9.5 Setting of DIP switches and RSW
switches” in order to circulate water by water pump and remove possible
air into the heater (Check heater completely filled).

10.4 TEST RUN / AIR PURGE

Test run is a working mode used when commissioning the
installation. Some settings are made to let the installer an easy
job. Air purge function drives the pump in a way for evacuating
air bubbles in the installation.

A menu with specific function for commissioning appears by
pressing the menu+back buttons for 3 seconds at the installer
menu (OK+back buttons).

vl |
Q%
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This menu shows the following test to be launched:
* Unit Test Run

* Air Purge
» Screed Drying
07:56 17701715
Unit Test Run
Mode Cooling
Start Test Run
0 (o] +]
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07:58 17/01i15

Air Purge Procedure

Start Air Purge

0™ oo

After “Test Run” or “Air Purge” option is selected, the YUTAKI
user controller asks for the duration of the test.

In case of test run, user can also select the mode of the test
(cooling or heating).

When user confirms the test run or the air purge, the YUTAKI
user controller sends the order to the unit.

During the execution of this test, the following screen is shown:

02.22 18/01/15
Unit Test Run
Remaining
0 h30m
Cancel
0" [0 Jox]

*  When the test starts, the user controller will exit from the
installer mode.

» If “favourite action button” is pressed during test run, this
function will be executed until the user presses the cancel
option (this is not-limited by time).

» User can cancel the test run regardless of the time left for
test finishing.

* The Test Run icon is shown in the notifications zone, but the
notification of this test run is taken from H-LINK.

When test run has finished, an information message is displayed
in the screen, and pressing accept, the user returns to the global
view.

@ NOTE

*  When commissioning and installing the unit, it is very important to use
the “Air purge” function to remove all the air in the water circuit. When
the air purge function is running, the water pump starts the automatic
air venting routine which consists of regulating the speed and open/
close configured 3-way valve to help to evacuate air from the system.

» Ifthere is a Heater or a Boiler installed, disable the operation before
running the test run.

11 UNIT CONTROLLER

11.1 DEFINITION OF THE SWITCHES

HITACHI

S %
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@ Liquid Crystal Display
Screen where controller software is displayed.
© OK button

To select the variables to be edited and to confirm the
selected values.

© Arrows key
It helps the user to move through the menus and views.
O Run/Stop button

It works for all zones if none of the zones is selected or only
for one zone when that zone is selected.

© Menu button

It shows the different configuration options of the user
controller.

O Return button
To return to the previous screen.
@ Favourite button

When this button is pressed, the selected favourite action
(ECO/Comfort, Holiday, Simple timer or DHW boost) is
directly executed.
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11.2 MAIN SCREEN

Depending on the working mode of the user controller, the main screen is shown in a different way. When the user controller is
working as a master unit controller, a comprehensive view with all the elements is shown, whereas when the user controller is
working as a room thermostat (located in one of the controlled zones), the main screen appears with simplified information.

11.2.1 Comprehensive view

| Mode ..'"C'T'K
0. =i4

o — — — — —

© Time and date

The current time/date information is displayed. This
information can be changed on the configuration menu.

@ Operation mode (Heating / Cooling / Auto)

This icon shows the unit's mode of operation status. It has to
be edited by pressing the OK button, and it can be switched
between Heating, Cooling and Auto mode (If enabled option).

© Control of circuits 1 and 2

It displays the setting temperature calculated for each circuit
and a throughput icon indicating the percentage of the actual

temperature with respect to the setting temperature. It can
also show the ECO mode and timer activation if they are
enabled.

The setting temperature can be modified using the arrows

keys over this view (if Water calculation mode is set as “Fix”).

Pressing the OK button, the following options are shown:

- Timer: In this menu, simple timer or schedule timer can
be selected and configured.

- OTC: OTC Setting temperature (User can only refer to
the OTC mode and its setting temperature value).

- Comfort/ECO: Selection between Comfort and ECO
mode.

- Status: Some working conditions can be consulted.
O DHW control

It displays the setting temperature calculated for DHW and
a throughput icon indicating the percentage of the actual
temperature with respect to the setting temperature. It can

also show the operation of the electrical heater of the DHW,

the timer activation and the DHW boost if they are enabled.

The setting temperature can be modified using the arrows
keys over this view.
Pressing the OK button, the following options are shown:

- Timer: In this menu, simple timer or schedule timer can
be selected and configured.
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- DHW boost: It activates the DHW heater for an
immediate DHW operation.

- Status: Some working conditions can be consulted.

If anti-legionella operation is working, its icon appears below
the setting temperature.

© swimming pool control

It gives information about the swimming pool setting
temperature and displays a throughput icon indicating the
percentage of the actual temperature with respect to the
setting temperature.

The setting temperature can be modified using the arrows
keys over this view.
Pressing the OK button, the following options are shown:

- Timer: In this menu, simple timer or schedule timer can
be selected and configured.

- Status: Some working conditions can be consulted.

@ Unit status signals

This part of the screen displays all the notification icons that
offer general knowledge on the unit’s situation.

Some of these icons can be: Defrost operation, Water
pumps, Compressor/s, Boiler working, Tariff input, Test tun,
Night Shift...

@ Outdoor temperature / Alarm indication

In normal operation, the outdoor temperature is displayed
besides the home icon signal.

In abnormal operation, the alarm icon is indicated with its
corresponding alarm code.

@ Available buttons / Installer mode

It indicates the buttons of the user controller which can be
used in that moment.

When Installer mode is enabled, its icon appears on the right
side of this view.
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11.2.2 Room thermostat view
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© Time and date

The current time/date information is displayed. This
information can be changed on the configuration menu.

@ Definition of the circuit
It informs about which circuit is being indicated (1 or 2).
© Actual/Setting room temperature

It displays the actual room temperature. The setting
temperature can be adjusted using the up/down arrows keys.
In this case, while the setting temperature is being modified,
the icon of the actual room temperature is indicated below
the setting temperature (house icon).

O Room thermostat mode

In this part of the screen, the room thermostat mode can be
selected between Manual and Auto. If Auto is selected, two
possible icons can be displayed: one if a timer period has
been selected and the other one if not.

@ Operation mode (Heating / Cooling / Auto)

The current operation mode is displayed. To configure it,
press OK to enter in the quick actions (Auto if enabled
option).

O End of timer/holiday operation

In this area, the end hour of the simple timer, holiday period
or schedule action is indicated below its respective icon.

€ OK button

Pressing the OK button, the quick actions are shown:

@ Next circuit

It informs that there is a room thermostat view for a second
circuit and it is possible to access by pressing the right key.

O Icons notification

This part of the screen displays all the notification icons that
offer general knowledge on the unit’s situation.

Some of these icons can be: ECO mode, Timer operation...
© Outdoor temperature / Alarm indication

In normal operation, the outdoor temperature is displayed
besides the home icon signal.

In abnormal operation, the alarm icon is indicated with its
corresponding alarm code.

@ Available buttons / Installer mode

It indicates the buttons of the user controller which can be
used in that moment.

When Installer mode is enabled, its icon appears on the right
side of this view.

» Timer: In this menu, simple timer or schedule timer can be selected and configured.

» Operation mode: It allows to select the unit operation between Heating, Cooling and Auto mode (if enabled option).

* ECO/Comfort: Selection between ECO and Comfort mode.

» Holiday: It allows to start a holiday period until the configured returning date and time.

» Status: Some working conditions can be consulted.
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11.3 DESCRIPTION OF THE ICONS

11.3.1 Common icons 11.3.2 Icons for the comprehensive view

Icon Name Values Explanation Icon Name Values Explanation
OFF is i i
OFF =  Circuit| or Il is in Demand-OFF Uit Metin Taiisinins S8l Ui
= operation
There are three available pumps
= Circuit | or Il is on Thermo-OFF 'E Pump 'E on the system. Each one is
—— - - 12% 123 | numbered, and its corresponding
Status for Circuit | or Il is working between number is displayed below to the
circuit 1, 2, = | 0<X=33% of the desired water pump icon when it is operating
DHW and outlet temperature R e G .
— Sulinmtia — - - ndicates which of the 3 possible
= ool ¢ Circuit | or Il is working between :@3 Heater step :@3 heater steps is applied on space
P = | 33<Xx<66% of the desired water 1-2-3 +2-2 | heating
outlet temperature
Circuit | or Il is working between .@ DHW Heater _@ Lnf::;nt?c)ibzlfjft?sH:Xa%Ie:;?r
= | 66<X<100% of the desired ? '
water outlet temperature - 0
. aat Solar b Combination with solar energy
e . s &
-’O‘- Heating
. I:EI Compressor I:EI Compressor enabled
o O = Mode * Cooling
+y
.. h Boiler h Auxiliary boiler is working
% Auto
Tariff signal informs about some
Displays the setting temperature @l Tariff @l cost conditions of the consumption
Value | of the circuit 1, circuit 2, DHW and of the system
i Setting swimming pool
(] ;‘;ré . .
SO temperatures Circuit 1, Circuit 2, DHW or o Defrost %‘ Defrost function is active
OFF | Swimming Pool are stopped by - No icon means local mode
button or timer o
Existing al This i * Central/Local <= | Central mode (Three types of
2SN ElElm, 11 [Eel E1ol el control: Water, Air or Full
ﬁ A ﬁ with the alarm code e )
When forced off Input is configured
Simole ti and its signal is received, all
imple imer a Forced OFF ﬁ the configured items on the
I::D Timer comprehensive view (C1, C2,
= . DHW, and/or SWP) are shown in
Weekly timer OFF, with this small icon below
. ) When daily average is over auto
i'gf Derogation e ngir;:%eﬁe'z ?ir:z:ogatlon Ureli @ Auto ON/OFF summer switch-off temperature,
9 oFF OFF circuits 1 & 2 are forced to OFF
Informs that user controller is (Only if Auto ON/OFF enabled)
E Installer mode E Iogged on the ir?stall_er_ mode TEST i TEST | Informs about the activation of the
which has special privileges RLUM SR NI RUH | “Test Run” function
It appears when menu is blocked AHTI Anti- RHTI | Activation of the Anti-Legionella
E Menu lock E from a cgntrgl cgntrol. Whep LEG Legionella LEG operation
communication is lost, this icon
disappears It activates the DHW heater for an
: : e immediate DHW operation
- Outdoor - The ambient temperature is
ﬁ ﬁ indicated at the right side of this ECO/Comfort - No icon means Comfort mode
temperature
button mode for
Grouits 142 | 2 | ECOmode
@ Night Shift -.;El Informs about night shift operation
28 | PMMLO0342B rev.6 - 01/2021



MAIN SAFETY DEVICES H ITACH I

11.3.3 Icons for the room thermostat view
Icon Name Values Explanation

Manual mode

Auto mode with timer setting

St

=
'\Ib Manual/Auto mode

Auto mode without timer setting

Setting temperature

Setting/Room temperature

=

Room temperature

End of timer period The end hour of the timer period is indicated below this icon

End of holiday period The end hour of the holiday period is indicated below this icon
This icon appears while the setting temperature is being changed, and indicates the

Setting temperature actual temperature

DF & e B

When room thermostat has been configured for both circuit 1 and 2, this icon appears

N e BT at the right side of the screen to indicated that there is a 2nd room thermostat view

HETD@@

MERT
b

12 MAIN SAFETY DEVICES

€ Compressor Protection

High Pressure Switch:

This switch cuts out the operation of the compressor when the discharge pressure exceeds the setting.
€ Fan Motor Protection

When the thermistor temperature is reached to the setting, motor output is decreased.

The other way, when the temperature becomes lower, limitation is cancelled.

Model RASM-3VNE RASM-(4-6)VNE RASM-(4-6)NE
For Compressor

Pressure Switches - Automatic Reset, Non-Adjustable (each one for each compressor)

High Cut Out MPa 4.15

Cut-In MPa 3.20

Low Cut-Out MPa 0.30

for control Cut-In MPa 0.20
Fuse -

1~ 230V 50Hz A 40 50 -

3N~ 400V 50Hz A - - 2X20
CCP Timer - Non-Adjustable

Setting Time min. 3

For Condenser Fan Motor
- Automatic Reset, Non-Adjustable (each one for each motor)
Internal Thermostat
For Control Circuit

Fuse on PCB
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